BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIRTUAL PUBLIC
HEARING
October 27, 2020

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N o o b~ wWw N P

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

- 000-

Pass- Thr ough Application of ) Public Hearing Docket
Dom ni on Energy Utah for an ) 20-057-14, 20-057-15,
Adj ust nent ) 20-057-16, 20-057-17

) 20-057-18, 20-057-19

VI RTUAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
TAKEN THROUGH ADVANCED REPORTI NG SOLUTI ONS
Taken on Cctober 27, 2020

9:00 aam to 10:18 a. m

Reported by: Mchelle Mllonee, RPR, CCR

Nos.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020

Page 2

APPEARANCES

FOR DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH:

JENNI FFER R. NELSON- CLARK, ESQ

DOM NI ON ENERGY

333 Sout h St at
Salt Lake Cty
(801) 324-5392

jenni ffer.clark@omnm ni onenergy. com

FOR THE DI VI SI ON OF PUBLI C UTI LI Tl ES:

JUSTIN C. JETTER,

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFI CE

160 East 300 South
Salt Lake Gty, U
(801) 366-0260

j j etter @gut ah. gov

ALSO PRESENT:

Austin Summers

e Street
, Utah 84111

ESQ

, 5th Fl oor
ah 84114

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



© 0o N o o b~ wWw N P

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 3
Il NDE X

W TNESS PAGE
JESSI CA | PSON

Direct Exam nation by Ms. Nelson-d ark 7

Cross- Exam nation by Hearing O ficer Hogle 10
JORDAN STEPHENSON

Di rect Exam nation by Ms. Nel son-d ark 26
JESSE JACKSON

Direct Exam nation by Ms. Nelson-d ark 29

Cross- Exam nation by Hearing O ficer Hogle 33
JORDAN STEPHENSON

Di rect Exam nation by Ms. Nel son-d ark 36
ROBERT A. DAVI S

Direct Exam nation by M. Jetter 41

Cross- Exam nation by Hearing O ficer Hogle 44
ERI C ORTON

Di rect Exam nation by M. Jetter 45
JJ ALDER

D rect Exam nation by M. Jetter 49

Cross- Exam nation by Hearing O ficer Hogle 53

Cross- Exam nation by Hearing O ficer Hogle 58

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norni ng, everybody.
This is the tine and place noticed for a hearing in six
di fferent dockets, Public Service Conm ssion Dockets
20- 057- 14 through 20-057-20 -- excuse ne, 19.

My nanme is Yvonne Hogle, and | amthe
Conmi ssion's designated presiding officer for this
hearing. Let's take appearances for the record, please,
starting with the applicant.

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you. My nane is
Jennifer Nelson-Clark. | amcounsel for Dom nion Energy
Ut ah.

| have three witnesses with ne today. Jessica
| pson Wi Il speak to the pass-through docket, that is the
14 docket. Jessie Jackson will speak to three dockets,
the Conservation Enabling Tariff docket, the energy
assi stance docket, and the energy efficiency docket. And
finally, Jordan Stephenson, who will be the Conpany's
W tness in the transportation inbal ance charge docket and
al so the docket related to step funding.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you. Let's
go to the Division, please.

MR JETTER Good norning. This is Justin
Jetter with the Uah Attorney CGeneral's office. And |'m

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 5

participating in this hearing representing the Ut ah
Division of Public Uilities.

The Division intends to call three w tnesses at
this hearing. And if it's okay with the Hearing Oficer,
we'd like to actually call our witnesses in reverse
nuneri cal order of the docket nunbers sinply because the
way that our wi tnesses have provided our comments, |
think we'll be alittle bit nore efficient that way when
we present our witnesses.

The three witnesses the Division would like to
call are Bob Davis, Eric Oton, and JJ Al der.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.
think that's okay with nme, unless sonebody el se has a
reason why that woul d not be okay.

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  No.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Do we have
anybody fromthe Ofice? | didn't see anything that they
filed, but just wanted to nmake sure.

Do we have any other parties on the |line that
are not represented by the attorneys who just introduced
t hensel ves? kay.

Ms. Clark, you can call your first wtness,
pl ease.

MS. NELSON- CLARK: So for clarity, are we taking

t he dockets in reverse order, or would you |like to hear

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 6

fromall the Conpany's w tnesses in sequence?

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | think | would like to
do that. | would |ike to have DEU present its w tnesses,
all of its witnesses. And then | would give the
opportunity to the Division to present its witnesses in
reverse order if it wants. | don't mnd -- | don't care
about that.

M5. NELSON- CLARK: Ckay. Thank you.

MR JETTER. Ch, thank you. Just for clarity, |
was assum ng that we would present themall at one tine
for our group of w tnesses; otherwi se, we can go in
what ever order. But given presenting themall, that was
nmy assunption, that we would do that.

MS. NELSON- CLARK: That works perfectly. Thank
you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. OCkay, Ms. d ark.
Go ahead.

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Thanks. The Conpany wil |
first call Jessica Ipson for Docket No. 20-057-14, the
pass-t hrough docket.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. 1pson, do you swear
to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (kay.

Go ahead.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 7

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you.
JESSI CA | PSON,
was called as a wtness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. NELSON CLARK:
Q Ms. | pson, please state your full nanme and
busi ness address for the record, please.
A My name is Jessica |pson, and the business
address is 333 South State Street, Salt Lake City, Utah.
Q And what position do you hold with the conpany?
A I*"ma Regulatory Analyst 111,
Q In this docket, Ms. |pson, the Conpany filed an
application with acconpanying Exhibits 1.1 through 1.8.
VWre those all prepared by you or under your
di rection?
A Yes.
Q And do you adopt the contents of those docunents
as your testinony today?
A Yes.
M5. NELSON- CLARK:  The Conpany noves for the
adm ssion of the application in this docket in Docket

No. 20-057-14 and the acconpanying Exhibits DEU 1.1

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 8

t hrough DEU 1. 8.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: |'m assum ng M. Jetter
doesn't have an objection?
MR JETTER | have no objection. Thank you.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. They're admtted.
Thank you.
Pl ease proceed.
Q (BY M5. NELSON- CLARK:) Ms. Ipson, have you
prepared a summary of the relief the Conpany has

requested in this docket?

A Yes.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A I n pass-through Docket No. 20-057-14, Dom nion

Energy respectfully asks the Public Service Conm ssion
for approval of $496, 641,349 in Uah gas cost coverage.
This represents an overall increase of $39, 557, 000.

The conponents of the increase are, first, an
i ncrease of $41, 465,000 in comobdity costs and, second, a
decrease of $1,909,000 in supplier non-gas costs. This
request includes an anortization of the commodity portion
of the actual August 2020 undercol |l ected 191 bal ance of
$24, 862,215 by a 22.099-cent per dekat herm debit
sur char ge.

In addition, RIN proceeds of $29, 428 were
generated through the Conpany's CNG station, decreasing

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 9

the NGV class commodity by a credit surcharge of 9.963
cents per dekat herm

The Conpany is also requesting to continue
anortizing the undercoll ected SNG costs of $962, 115,
whi ch | eads to the debit anortization charges shown in
DEU Exhibit 1.5, page 6.

In addition, the Conpany is also requesting to
continue anortizing the unprotected EDT on the purchased
gas agreenent totaling $1,083,300, which is established
as Tax Reform Surcredit 4, with a credit anortization of
. 972 cents per dekatherm over the period of a year,
endi ng May 31st, 2021.

The cost of purchased gas was devel oped usi ng
forecasted gas prices fromboth PIRA Energy G oup and
Canbri dge Energy Research Associates. |If this
application is approved, a typical GS Uah custonmer using
80 dekat herns per year would see an increase of $29.40,
or a total annual increase of 4.44 percent. These rates
are just, reasonable, and in the public interest.

Therefore, we request the rates proposed in
commodity and SNG be allowed to go into effect on
Novenber 1, 2020.

That concl udes ny summary.

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  And Ms. | pson is now

avai | abl e for cross-exam nati on and Conm ssion questi ons.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 10

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

M. Jetter, do you have any questions?

MR JETTER | do not have any questions. Thank
you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:  Ckay.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:

Q Ms. Ipson, | just have a few questions,
actually. You nentioned it in your application and again
here today, and those are the RIN proceeds. | suppose
|'d like a little bit of education. | don't know about
RIN proceeds and where those cane from et cetera.

So if you can provide ne with a little bit of
i nformati on about that, that would be good so we can have
a good record, supplenent of the record.

A kay. So they're -- | guess the RI N proceeds
conme from-- we've gained sone renewabl e proceeds. So,
to be able to get the credit, we have to have the proceed
run through the CNG station.

Q Ckay. And are those as a result of the Fleet
Saver contract?

A Oh, yes. Yes.

Q Yes. Gkay. And tell me how Dom nion decided to

i nclude the RIN proceeds in the 191 account.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 11

A kay. So the credit was booked to the 191
account for the -- alittle over 28- -- 9 thousand
dollars. So since those proceeds are -- deal with the
CNG station, they have to be used by vehicles that use
CNG

So what we did was we created a credit for that
$29,000 to only go towards the NGV class. So you'll see
a credit listed on the NGV class for those RIN credits.

Q Ckay. And what account did DEU use to book the
revenues in the 191 account?

A That's sonmething -- | don't know the exact
account. That's sonething we could get back. | would
have to do a little bit nore research to figure out what,
actual ly, revenue account it was. But | know it was
booked to the 191 account.

Q Right. 1'mjust curious about the accounting
treatment and whether it's a new account for the 191. MW
understanding is that we had never had RI N proceeds
before, so I'mcurious about where in the 191 account
they're accounted for, under what FERC account nunber.

I s there anybody el se that can answer t hat
guestion right now?

THE WTNESS: Jordan, would you know where they
woul d have booked t hat ?

MR STEPHENSON: |'mjust checking now on the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 12

August financial statenents, and | don't know the exact
account code they put it under. | think it is an "other
revenue" account, and I'Il see if I can find it here.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And by "ot her revenue”
account, you're tal king about the accounts that are
described in your tariff; is that correct?

MR STEPHENSON: |'ll have to check into that.
|'mnot certain how it reconciles back accounting-w se.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. | see
M. Summers. | have sone acquai ntance with M. Sunmers,
as he has been before us, since | started, anyway.

So M. Summers, if you have anything to add to
what has been represented and testified here today, |
woul d be grateful for a little bit nore explanation on
the RIN proceeds. And then | have a little bit nore of a
specific question on the actual anounts.

So based on what |'ve heard, M. Summrers, from
two DEU wit nesses, the RIN proceeds cane fromthe Fleet
Saver contract, which was approved by the Commi ssion. |
did do that research. | went back and | ooked at that.

So, do you confirm what has been stated and
testified to here today on where exactly accounting-w se
t hose revenues were included in the 191 account? And do
you have any nore information other than what has been

testified?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 13

MR SUMVERS: Yeah. | believe that the -- so
everything that Ms. Ipson has said is right, that the
revenues that canme in fromthese Fleet Saver contracts,
they did get posted right to -- well, they did offset
everything that's in the 191 account.

And when we | ook at everything that -- at the
total that's in the 191 account, we carve that specific
revenue out specifically for the NGV class. And it |ooks
i ke as everybody's doing their research -- and Jessica
and Jordan, |ooks |ike maybe you can confirmthis -- but
It's going into account 495008, which is a m scel |l aneous
revenue.

And then those revenues what then is booked into
the 191 account as an offset to -- just specifically for
t he NGV users.

MR. STEPHENSON: And | apol ogize to junp back in
and confuse things if they're not already confused
enough. But | actually was involved in obtaining these
RIN credits, so | can speak to a little nore about how
they're generated in a little nore context.

So we do have the Fleet Saver agreenent.

There's sonme confusion around how t he Fl eet Saver
agreenent works, and | just want to clarify that the
FI eet Saver agreenment does transport renewabl e natural

gas through our stations, and it does generate RIN

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 14

credits; however, the Conmpany actually doesn't keep any
RIN credits related to Fl eet Saver.

W do have a separate source of renewabl e
natural gas attributes that have been assigned to our own
sal es custonmer volunes. So it's a little different
because Fl eet Saver is transporting gas through our
stations to their own customers.

Qur regular NGV station custoners that use our
stations, we are obtaining green attributes to assign to
that gas. So it's nore |like sales gas that we're
assigning green attributes to. And that triggers a
qualification for RIN credits to the producer of the
renewabl e natural gas.

And so because we have opened that supply chain
to themto be able to generate RIN credits, they have
agreed to share with us a portion of their RIN credits,
whi ch we are then passing through to the NGV custoners
who nade that possible. So that's how that works.

And the provider who does all this for us is
called "Blue Source," and they are a conpliance group
that works wth renewabl e natural gas and have agreed to
br oker that exchange for us.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And so |let ne just make
sure that I'mclear about what you just said.

These proceeds are not related to the Fleet

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 15

Saver contract, but they are related to the agreenent
that you just testified to that Blue Source is nmanagi ng
for you; is that correct?
MR STEPHENSON: That's exactly right.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. So that's a good
clarification.
Q (BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOG.E:) Let ne, then, just

take it back to Ms. Ipson, if you are the one who is

testifying about the nunmbers, Ms. Ipson. | aml ooking
at DEU Exhibit 1.5. So I'll let you go back to that.
A Ckay. |'mthere.

Q kay. And so in Colum -- Row F at the top, it

says -- "Commodity portion of test-year gas cost,"” and it
says "412,068,880." Are you with nme?

A Yes.

Q kay. So tell me how that nunber was derived?
| see 412, 048, 452.

Are the RIN proceeds what nmakes the difference

bet ween those two nunbers?

A Yes. So that "Commodity portion of the

test-year gas costs,"” so the total actually cones from
that Exhibit 1.1, page 1, Line 9. And then since the RIN
credit is only specific to the NGV class, we needed to
add the credit to the comobdity portion. So we added in

the credit fromthe RIN to then cal cul ate what the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 16

commodity costs would be for all the sales classes. And
then specifically for the NGV class, we took that

$20, 000, and we then assigned that credit to the NGV

cl ass specifically.

Q Ckay. And so are the RIN proceeds presented
anywhere in the 191 account nodel other than on this DEU
Exhibit 1.5 Footnote 4?

A So they're just in that footnote.

And then if you go to 1.5, page 6, it has a
listing of all the rates. And then it's on Line 8 and
t hen Col unm B.

Q kay. So, here's ny question. Wiat -- | think
ny understanding of what |I'mreading here is that you're
tal ki ng about forecast costs. And to that, you're adding
actual revenues; is that correct?

A Yes. That's a credit. So it's -- | guess to
sonme -- oh, go ahead.

Q So, | guess ny question is: |Is that typically
how it's done for accounting purposes? | nean, why
woul dn't it be forecast plus forecast? It seens that if
you're | ooking at forecast costs, | don't understand why
you're using actual revenues, and especially adding those
to the costs that wll be paid by everybody el se.

I s that appropriate?

A So, yes. W wanted to recogni ze the actua

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 17

credit of the RIN credits. So this is sonmething that we
woul d have to -- it would run for a year so we could
return that noney to that NGV class. So that's sonething
that will have to be tracked.

So | guess it's simlar to the tax reform
surcredits, how we know the actual anmount that needs to
be returned to custoners. So it's an actual anount.

And then the -- you're right, the pass-through
Is all forecast. But then -- so it's kind of like a m x.
So that is sonmething that we do have to track to make
sure that we give back the appropriate actual revenues.

W coul d go through, | guess, and estinmate
what -- nore RIN credits. But | don't think that would
be appropriate just because what if the forecast is -- |
think -- | guess for the RIN credits, | think it should
be actual given back to the custoners, and then we Kkind
of do a true-up after the tinme period s ending.

MR SUMMERS: Can | just --

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Yes, | would |ike to ask
M. Summers to confirm-- yes.

MR SUMMVERS. Just to add to it. | think that
the pass-through really is a conbination of actual
accounting data and forecast prices. So what we'll do is
if you're -- when you're going through the pass-through,

the actual piece that we're dealing wth is everything

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 18

that's actually happened in the 191 account. And we know
what's there, and we know if that account is
overcol |l ected or undercollected. And so we'll kind of

set an anortization. And that's that -- yeah, the
anortization piece that's on the tariff.

W also will |look at everything, and we'll say,
Okay, now what are gas prices going to be for the rest of
the winter? And that's the forecast piece. And so
that's going to affect the future over- or
undercol | ection of the account. So we kind of -- there
I's a component of actual information, and then there's a
conponent of forecast information in each pass-through.

And so with these RIN credits, that was one of
t he actual pieces, that we know how rmuch noney has comne
in, and that is how nuch we're giving back to the NGV
cl ass over the next year.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you think it's
appropriate, though, to add the 20,428 to the 412, 048, 452
forecast cost?

| guess what you're telling me is you do think
It's appropriate, that the actual -- the actual revenues
shoul d be added as costs to your forecast gas cost for
your test year; is that what you're telling ne, that
that's right, you should add those to the forecast cost?

You think that's appropriate?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 19

MR SUMMERS: | do think that's appropriate.
think what you're doing is you're reducing the gas cost
for the NGV class for the next year or so while those
credits are returned to the custoners. So | do think
that's appropriate.

HEAR NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. Al right. Well,
okay. So going back to that page, DEU Exhibit 1.5,
Footnote 1, it says, "DEU Exhibit 1.1, page 2, Line 9,
Colum E I ess RIN Proceed fromCNG 4." The RI N proceeds
In Footnote 4 are expressed as a negative nunber. That's
what the parenthesis say.

Shoul dn't the RIN proceeds -- and guess | keep
goi ng back to M. Summers and ny previous question.

Shoul dn't the RIN proceeds actually be presented as a
positive nunber for this application? |In other words,
not added to costs, but shouldn't they be reduced --
shoul dn't the total forecast costs be reduced by that
anount not added to as costs? If it's revenues com ng
in, why isn't the total anobunt reduced? In other
words -- | mean, | think I'"mclear on nmy question.

Can you explain it? |I'mhaving a difficult tine
sort of reconciling that if there are revenues comng in,
typically that neans a reduction in total costs. But
here, you're not only forecasting your typical costs, but

you're adding to it rather than reducing fromthe costs.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 20

MR. SUMMERS: | see what you're saying. So when
you're subtracting the negative, it's adding revenue to
that Line 1.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Right. And |'mjust
wondering if that nunber shouldn't be reduced by 20, 428.
Isn't that how it works typically?

THE WTNESS: So since the RINcredit is only
for the NGV class. W have to first cal cul ate what the
commodity costs would be for all classes. So we actually
don't want to give the credit to all classes, we only
want to give the credit to the NGV class. So we have to,
i ke, subtract out the credit, so that's why it's being
added into the total comobdity costs to conme up with an
amount of comodity. And then we cal cul ate what that
credit amount is specifically for the NGV cl ass.

Q  (BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:) Okay. So what
you're doing is you're -- you can't -- in other words, by
what you're saying, you can't just not include the 20,428
into the overall costs and just give that -- or allocate
the 20,000 just to the NGV class. You can't do it that
way i s that what you're saying? You have to -- right.
Can you explain that for ne?

A Yeah. Because otherw se, you would be, Iike,
duplicating the credit. So then the credit wouldn't be

specifically for the NGV class, it would be if we had it

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 21

in the total nunber, then there would be a 20-sone
t housand dollar credit going to all classes, and then
anot her one going to the NGV class. So that's why you
have to add in that credit to the total and then have the
credit going specifically to the NGV cl ass.

Q kay. But, to nme, it seens like your -- | nean
IS it not possible to just take that credit and just | ook
at your NGV class and allocate it just to the NGV cl ass?
I n other words, the other custonmers wouldn't be getting a
credit at all. They wouldn't even see it. It would just
be credited to the NGV class wi thout being included in
the test-year gas costs for next year for everybody.

s that too sinplistic?

A So the only thing, the 191 account is just kind

of like all lunped together, all costs together. So we
have to break these out. | guess it does nake it a
little bit nore conplicated where you have to -- when you

have the costs that are specific for that certain class,
we have to kind of do this manual process because the 191
Is really for everyone -- or all the sales classes.

Q Right. kay.

M. Sunmers --

Go ahead. | didn't nean to cut you off.
A Ch. | was just going to say | don't know if we
can think of all -- we'll try and think of a better way

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 22

to make it clearer on our exhibits.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Sunmmers?
MR. SUMMERS: Yeah, | don't know that | have

anything to add. | think what Ms. Ipson is saying is
right. | was going to try and -- and | don't know if ny
Excel skills are what they used to be -- but | was going

to see what the effect would be of taking that $20, 000
out of the revenue, if we took that revenue out of the
412 mllion. |1 don't know if it would nake even a dent
in the overall rates that we're asking to collect.

So |l -- that's sonething that we coul d
definitely do if you wanted to see the effect of taking
t hat $20,000 off of that 412 mllion that's on Line 1, we
could definitely do that.

| don't -- | do think that what Ms. lpson is
saying is the correct treatnment of the calculation. Just
totry and -- maybe |I'Il try and say it a different way
IS --

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay.

MR SUMVERS: -- you've got the total bal ance
that's in -- your total forecast that's in the -- you've
got your total forecast, and that's based on everything
that was in the 191 account. So we've got to nake sure
that we're adding that revenue back before we cal cul ate

rates for all of the other custoners, for the GS, M-S,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 23

and | S custoners, before the -- so we've got to add that
$20, 000 back in.

So | do think that the treatnment is correct.
That calculation is right. But, like |I say, if you
wanted to see what difference it would make if that
$20, 000 wasn't added back, then we could definitely put
t hat toget her.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. That woul d be
hel pful as soon as possible, given the tinme crunch that
we're in.

MR SUMMVERS: Yeah.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. |If you can submt
those as soon as possible so our anal ysts can | ook at
that and nmake sure that they' re confortable with what you
have testified to about the --

MR SUMMVERS: W can -- | was even thinking if
we were to do the other dockets, we mght be able to
even -- | don't knowif it's appropriate to cone back to
this after the other dockets and say, you know, that --
what effect that would have on the rates that were
proposed. W could probably do that nodel really
qui ckly.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | think that woul d be
hel pful. | think that would be in your interest to be

able to do that and give it alittle bit nore explanation

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 24

in addition to what you' ve already stated here today.
Let's go back to Ms. |pson.

Q (BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:) Ms. Ipson, were th
RIN credits booked in the account bal ance?

A. So, they were booked to the -- | got word from
accounting the RIN credit was transferred fromthe 495
FERC account into the 191 unrecovered purchased gas
account .

Q Ckay. Fromthe 495 FERC account; is that
correct?

A Yes. Yes.

Q To the 191 -- what did you say, unbooked? No.

A That's just the -- | guess the official FERC
| anguage i s the under-recovered purchased gas.

Q And is there a nunber to that account in the

1917

A. The -- | don't know -- | don't know t he exact -
the 191, that's -- | don't know.
Q Is that the m scell aneous sub-account that |

heard sonebody testify to, M. --
A So it's the 191000.
Q Right. And | knew that.
A Ckay.
Q It's just several sub-accounts, right, that are

within the 191 account that | remenber in your tariff.

e

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 25

renmenber sonebody nentioned m scel | aneous revenues or

sonething |like that; is that correct?

A Yes. And that -- the m scellaneous revenues is
t he 495000.

Q Ckay. | see. Al right. GCkay. So | wll --
we wll await -- | think that's a good idea. Let's nove

forward with the rest of the witnesses and proceed as we
decided in the beginning, and then maybe take a little
break and conme back to the 191
A Ckay.
MR SUMVERS: Thank you.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you, Ms. [|pson.
And thank you, M. Sumrers and M. Stephenson. Thank

you.
You can proceed with your next w tness, thank
you.
M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you. |[If it pleases the
Commi ssion, we'll go ahead and nove to the Docket

No. 20-057-15, the transportation inbal ance charge
docket s.

And the Conpany would call M. Jordan
St ephenson.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. M. Stephenson,
do you swear to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 26

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (kay. Thank you.
Pl ease proceed.
JORDAN STEPHENSQN,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MS. NELSON- CLARK:

Q Bef ore we proceed with your sunmary,
M. Stephenson, let's do it this way. Please state your
full nanme and busi ness address for the record, sir.

A. My nane is Jordan Stephenson, and ny busi ness
address is 333 South State, in Salt Lake Cty, U ah.

Q And what position do you hold with the Conpany?

A. |'"'ma regulatory affairs nanager.
Q M. Stephenson, you offered sone testinony in
the previous docket, and |, as a formality, want to be

sure that you woul d adopt that sane testinony now that
you' ve been sworn.
Do you now adopt that sworn testinony?
A Yes.
Q Thank you.
M. Stephenson, was the application in Docket

No. 20-057-15 and acconpanying Exhibits 1.1 through 1.3,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 27

were those all prepared by you or under your direction?
A Yes.
M5. NELSON- CLARK:  The Conpany woul d nove for
t he adm ssion of the application in Docket No. 20-057-15
wi th the acconmpanying Exhibits DEU 1.1 through 1.3.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.
Any obj ection?
MR JETTER. No objection. Thank you.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. They're admtted.
M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON- CLARK:) M. Stephenson, have
you prepared a sunmary of the relief the Conpany is
requesting in this docket?

A | have.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A Thank you. In this docket, the Conpany requests
an adjustnment to the transportation inbal ance charge to
appropriately collect costs associated wth managi ng
I nbal anced dekat herns transported on the Conpany's
di stribution system

The proposed i nbal ance charge reflects costs
borne by the Conpany to manage net i nbal anced dekat herns
of transportation service custoners divided by the
I mbal anced dekat herns over the 5 percent tol erance

t hr eshol d.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 28

The resulting inbalance rate 7.69 cents is
1.8 percent |ower than the previous transportation
I nbal ance charge. This charge will only be applied to
transportation service volunes that differ from
nom nation vol unmes by nore than 5 percent.

The transportation i nbal ance charge continues to
serve its intended purpose and is just, reasonable, and
in the public interest.

And the Conpany requests approval effective
Novenber 1st, 2020.

Q Thank you, M. Stephenson

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  The Conpany's witness i s now
avai l abl e for cross-exam nati on and Conm ssi on questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER. | have no questions. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And | have no questi ons.

Thank you, M. Stephenson.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Please call your
next w tness.

MS. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you. The Conpany w | |
nmove to the Docket No. 20-057-16, the Conservation
Enabling Tariff docket. And the Conpany calls M. Jesse

Jackson.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 29

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norni ng.

THE W TNESS: Good nor ni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the
truth?

THE WTNESS:. | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Pl ease proceed.

M5. NELSON CLARK:  Thank you.

JESSE JACKSON,

was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY M5. NELSON CLARK:

Q M. Jackson, can you please state your full nane
and busi ness address for the record.

A My nane is Jesse Jackson. M business address
Is 333 South State Street in Salt Lake Cty, Ut ah.

Q M. Jackson, what position do you hold with the
Conpany?

A. | ama Regulatory Analyst I11.

Q And M. Jackson, in this docket, the Conpany has
submtted an application along wwth Exhibits 1.1 through
1.5.

Were those docunents prepared by you or under

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 30

your direction?
Yes, they were.
Do you adopt them as your testinony today?

| do.

> O >

Q The Conpany noves for the adm ssion of the
application in Docket 20-057-16, along with acconpanyi ng
Exhibits DEU 1.1 through DEU 1.5.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ecti on?

MR JETTER. No objections.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Okay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON- CLARK:) M. Jackson, can you
pl ease summari ze the relief the Conpany is requesting in
this docket?

A | can. In this docket, the Conpany is
requesting to anortize the conservation enabling tariff
bal anci ng account. Section 2.8 of the Conpany's tariff
requires the Conpany to file a CET anortization
application at |east annually with the Comm ssion, and
this filing neets that requirenent.

In order to do this, the Conpany is requesting
an increase to annual revenue of $4.1 million. |If
approved, this would result in an increase of $3.24 or

.51 percent paid by a typical custoner using 80

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 31

dekat herns per year. The proposed rates are just,
reasonable, and in the public interest. And therefore,
t he Conpany requests that the rates be approved with
rates going into effect on Novenber 1st, 2020.

And this concludes ny sunmary.

MS. NELSON- CLARK: M. Jackson is available for
cross-exam nati on and Conmi ssi on questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Jetter?

MR JETTER. | have no questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And | have no questions.

Thank you, M. Jackson.

THE W TNESS: You're wel cone.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. Nelson -- Ms. d ark,
excuse ne.

M5. NELSON- CLARK: Sure. The Conpany would Iike
M. Jackson to remain on the stand for the next docket,
that is Docket No. 20-057-17, the energy assistance rate
docket .

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay.

Q (BY M5. NELSON-CLARK:) And M. Jackson, you
remain under oath. And | would ask if you are famliar
with or did you prepare or supervise the preparation of
the application in this docket along with the
acconpanyi ng Exhibits 1.1 through 1.5?

A Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 32

Q And do you adopt them as your testinony today?

A Yes, | do.

Q M. Jackson, would you please sumarize the
relief the Conpany is requesting in Docket No. 20-057-17.

A. Yes. In this docket, the Conpany is requesting
adjustnent to the | owincone assistance energy assistance
rate. These changes will result in an annual increase of
3 cents for a typical customer. The Conpany is also
proposing to increase the annual energy assistant credit
from$77 to $79 per qualifying custonmer per year.

It is anticipated that there wll be about
$1.7 mllion available to help qualifying custoners pay
their gas bills during the wnter heating season. And it
Is anticipated that about 20,000 custoners wll
participate in this programduring the 2020-2021 test
peri od.

The proposed rates are just, reasonable, and in
the public interest. Therefore, the Conpany requests
that the rates be approved, with rates going into effect
Novenber 1st, 2020.

And this concludes ny sunmary.

MS. NELSON- CLARK: M. Jackson is available for
Comm ssi on gquestions and cross-exani nati on.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Jetter?

MR JETTER. | have no questions, thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 33

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:

Q M. Jackson, | just have one question, really,
and it's about COVID and whether that was at all
di scussed anong the Division, the Ofice, and AARP and
maybe needing a little bit nore assistance related to
t hat and whet her the Conpany took that into consideration
at all?

A Yeah, that was di scussed.

Q Ckay.

A And definitely, we are aware of that.

And what we di scussed and concl uded was t hat
there is nore demand for the credit. Wat the Conpany
has the ability to do is if we pay out nore this year
than next year, we can just adjust what we are -- what we
can pay out next year.

Q Ckay. That's good.

A | hope that nakes sense.

Q Yes, it does nmake sense. Thank you for that.
Ckay | don't have any additional questions. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: You can call your next
W t ness.

MS. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you. The Conpany wil |

remain with M. Jackson. And we w il speak to, now,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 34

M. Jackson, Docket 20-057-18, the energy efficiency
deferred account bal ance.
You're famliar wth this docket as well?

A Yes.

Q And was the application and acconpanyi ng
Exhibits DEU 1.1 through 1.6, were these prepared by you
or under your direction?

A Yes.

Q And do you adopt the contents of those docunents
as your testinony today?

A | do.

M5. NELSON- CLARK: The Conpany noves for the
adm ssion of the application in Docket No. 20-057-18,
al ong wi th acconpanying Exhibits 1.1 through 1.6.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ecti ons,
M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER. No objections. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: They're admtted. Thank
you.

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON- CLARK:) M. Jackson, wll you
pl ease sunmarize the relief the Conpany requested in this
docket .

A Yes. In this docket, the Conpany seeks for

approval to continue the current anortization of the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 35

energy efficiency deferred account balance. 1In order to
do this, the Conpany is requesting a decrease to annual
revenue of $5.9 mllion.

Wth the adjustnent to the rate and based on
forecasted 2021 budgeted expenditures and projected
vol unes for the 2020-2021 test period, the Conpany w l
be able to collect the necessary revenue while at the
same time mnimzing interest expense for both custoners
and the Conpany. |f approved, this would result in a
decrease of $4.38 per year, or .68 percent paid by a
typi cal custoner using 80 dekat herns per year.

The proposed rates are just, reasonable, and in
the public interest. Therefore, the Conpany requests
that the rates be approved on an internal basis with
rates going into effect on Novenber 1, 2020.

And this concludes ny sunmary.

M5. NELSON- CLARK: M. Jackson is available for
cross-exam nati on and Comm ssi on questi ons.

MR. JETTER  No questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | don't, either.

Thank you, M. Jackson.

THE WTNESS: You're wel cone.

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Thank you, M. Jackson. |
think we will relieve you of your testifying obligation

NOW.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 36

Wth the Comm ssion's perm ssion, we'll nove on
to the final docket.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.
M5. NELSON- CLARK: Docket 20-057-19, the
sustai nabl e transportati on and energy plan surcharge.
And the Conpany would call M. Jordan Stephenson.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norni ng agai n,
M. Stephenson. You're under oath still.

THE WTNESS: G eat.

JORDAN STEPHENSON,
was called as a wtness, and having previously been
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. NELSON- CLARK:

Q M. Stephenson, have you reviewed the
application and acconpanying Exhibits 1.1 through 1.3 in
this docket? Have you reviewed those, and are you
famliar wth then?

A Yes.

Q And do you adopt the contents of those docunments
as your testinony today?

A | do.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 37
Q Do you have any corrections to make to those
docunent s?
A | do have two corrections, starting wth

Exhibit 1.1. There was a m slabel at the top of the
exhibit. The docket nunber |isted was 19-057-28, and

t hat should be 20-057-19. And then we have the sane
there on Exhibit 1.3. That should also refer to Docket
20- 057- 19.

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  The Conpany woul d nove for
the adm ssion of the application in Docket 20-057-19 with
acconpanyi ng Exhibits DEU 1.1 through 1.3, with the
corrections identified by M. Stephenson.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Jetter, any
obj ections?

MR JETTER. | have no objections.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

MR JETTER They're admtt ed.

Q (BY M5. NELSON- CLARK:) M. Stephenson, can you
pl ease sunmarize the relief the Conpany is requesting in
t hi s docket .

A. Yes. In this docket, the Conpany seeks to
I npl enent the sustainable transportation energy pl an
surcharge in order to effect cost recovery for the
program approved by the Utah Public Service Comm ssion in

Its order approving the settlenent stipulation dated

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 38

August 31st, 2020, in Docket No. 19-057-33. In that
docket, the Conm ssion approved funding the Internountain
| ndustrial Assessnent Center $500, 000 per year for a
period of two years.

The cost for the -- excuse ne. The cost for
this funding will be collected fromall customer classes
based on the cost of service allocations approved in the
Conpany's nost recent general rate case. The surcharge
would result in an increase of 33 cents per year, or
.05 percent for a typical residential custoner using 80
dekat herns annual | y.

In addition to the proposed surcharge, the
Conpany al so proposes nodi fying the Conpany's tariff to
I ncorporate new | anguage in Section 2.18 related to the
STEP program and to add the STEP bal anci ng account to
Section 8.07 in order to apply a carrying charge to any
STEP program bal ance. This will result in a two-way
carrying charge to the STEP programin a simlar manner
to the Conpany -- in a simlar manner or the sanme nmanner
t he Conpany applies the carrying charge to other
bal anci ng accounts listed in Section 8.07 of the tariff.

These changes are just, reasonable, and in the
public interest. And the Conpany requests Conm ssion
approval with an effective date of Novenber 1st, 2020.

MS. NELSON- CLARK: M. Stephenson is now

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 39

avai l abl e for cross-exam nati on and Conm ssi on questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ections or any
cross, M. Jetter?

MR JETTER | have no questions. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. And | have no
guestions. Thank you, M. Stephenson.

kay. And so, M. Sumrers, | noticed that you
are back. And | think you' re going to be happy wth what
|''mabout to tell you, maybe, unless you did a | ot of
work in between, and | apologize if you did. But it
appears that we have sufficient information wth regard
to the RIN proceeds. And so we wll not need you to
submt any additional information related to the RIN
proceeds at this time. So thank you, though, for your
wi | lingness to suppl enent the record.

MR. SUMMERS: Yeah, absolutely. And | think
we' ve cone up with sonething that the rates would be the
same with what we've -- with what we've cal cul ated, nmaybe
alittle bit of a difference in where costs go, but
everything cones out the same in the tinme rate.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Onh, well, that's great.
kay. That's good.

MR. SUMMERS: Thank you for the chance to | ook
at that.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 40

Anyt hi ng el se from anybody before we adjourn?

MR. JETTER. | think the --

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ch, | apol ogi ze. The
Division. O course. Please accept ny apol ogies. |
kind of got off track there with the whole RI N proceeds
I Ssue.

But M. Jetter, please call your wtnesses, your
first wtness.

MR JETTER  Thank you. @dGven that it's
uncont ested, we probably could submt on the record. But
we wll call thembriefly.

The Division would like to first call -- and
because our sunmary witness did the first four in
nurmerical order, that's why we were planning to go in
reverse order. And so we'll start wth Docket 20-057-19
and call Robert A Davis.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norning, M. Davis.

THE W TNESS: (Good norni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: You were al nost excused
fromthe entire thing, but then M. Jetter, thankfully
interjected and avoided a big faux pas on ny part. So
hel | o agai n.

And do you swear to tell the truth?

THE WTNESS: Yes, | do.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 41

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.
M. Jetter.

ROBERT A. DAVI S,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY VMR JETTER

Q M. Davis, would you pl ease state your nane and
occupation for the record this norning.

A Yes. M nanme is Robert A Davis. |I'ma utility
technical consultant for the Division of Public
Utilities.

Q Thank you. And wth respect to Docket
No. 20-057-19, have you had an opportunity to review the
application and the exhibits filed by the utility in this
docket ?

A Yes, | have.

Q And did you create and cause to be filed with
the Commi ssion in this docket comments fromthe Division
of Public UWilities dated Cctober 19, 2020?

A Yes.

Q Do you have any corrections or changes you woul d

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 42

l'i ke to make to those?

A | do not.

Q Wul d you adopt those as part of your testinony
t oday?

A Yes.

MR JETTER 1'd like to nove to introduce into
the record the conmments of the Division as identified by
M. Davis.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ecti on?

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  The Conpany has no objection.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Okay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

MR JETTER  Thank you.

Q (BY MR JETTER) M. Davis, do you have a bri ef
summary of your testinony?

A | do.

Q Pl ease go ahead.

A Good norning. On August 31st, 2020, the
Comm ssion issued its report and order for Docket
No. 19-057-33, approving the settlenment stipulation
bet ween Dom ni on Energy Utah and other parties. The
Commi ssion determned that in light of the signatories'
agreenent at hearing that the Sustainable Transportation
Energy Pl an, or STEP, bal ancing account, carrying charge,

and associated tariff changes should be resolved in a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 43

future proceeding.

Dom nion filed a STEP surcharge application
under Docket No. 20-057-19 on Septenber 30 of 2020. The
Di vi sion reviewed Dom nion's application and attached
Tariff Changes 1.4 and 1.5, DEU Exhibits 1.1 through 1.3,
and Utah Total Bill Change Calc - Fall 2020.

The Division concludes Domnion's filing
conplies with the Conm ssion's order to establish the
STEP surcharge with the associ ated bal anci ng account,
carrying charge, and associated tariff changes.

The Division's review of Domnion's filing
concludes that its proposed tariff sheets are in
conpliance with the Comm ssion's August 31, 2020 order,
and the proposed rates are just, reasonable, and in the
public interest.

Based on its review, the Division recommends the
Comm ssi on approve Dom nion's surcharge and tariff
Sheet s.

The Comm ssion's order in Docket No. 19-057-33
requires Dom nion to report the progress of the STEP
programto the parties quarterly.

That concludes ny summary. Thank you.

Q Thank you.
MR JETTER. And | have no nore questions of

M. Davis. He's available for cross-exam nation or

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 44

qguestions fromthe Conmm ssion.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. O ark?
M5. NELSON- CLARK:  The Conpany has no questi ons.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:

Q kay. M. Davis, just one quick question. |
didn't see a wite-up or any nention of the DPU s
position on the carrying charge.

"' massum ng the DPU accepts the carrying charge
related to the STEP rate account; is that correct?

A That's correct.

Q Ckay. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. M. Cark, you
can call your next wtness. Thank you, M. Davis.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ch, excuse ne, not
Ms. Clark. | don't know. | apologize. | don't know
what is wong with ne this norning.

But, M. Jetter, your next wtness.

MR JETTER. Thank you. The Division would Iike
to next call Eric Orton and have him sworn in.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norning, M. Oton.

THE W TNESS: Good nor ni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 45

truth?
THE WTNESS: Yes, | do.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (kay. Proceed.

ERI C ORTON,
was called as a wtness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY VR JETTER

Q M. Oton, wuld you pl ease state your nane and
occupation for the record this norning.

A My name is Eric Oton. [|I'ma utility technical
consultant for the Division of Public Utilities.

Q Thank you. And wth respect to Docket
No. 20-057-18, have you reviewed the filing and
application materials that were attached to the filing by
the utility in this docket?

A Yes, | did.

Q And after review ng those, did you create and
cause to be filed with the Conm ssion comments fromthe
Division in that docket dated October 19th, 20207

A Yes, | did.

Q Do you have any corrections or changes you'd

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 46

li ke to make to those coments?

A No, | believe they're accurate.

Q And woul d you adopt those comments as part of
your testinony today?

A. | woul d.

Q Thank you.

MR JETTER 1'd like to nove at this time to
entering into the record the coment fromthe Division of
Public Uilities as identified by M. Oton.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. No objecti on,

Ms. Clark?

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  No, no objection.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. They're admtted.

MR JETTER  Thank you.

Q (BY MR JETTER) And M. Oton, do you have a
brief summary of the Division' s analysis and
recommendation in this docket?

A | do.

Q Pl ease go ahead.

A Thank you. On Septenber 30th, 2020, Dom nion
filed its application seeking Comm ssion approval to
anortize the energy efficiency deferred account bal ance
and have the new rates effective Novenber 1st, 2020. The
current financial position of the energy efficiency

program shows a negative bal ance of $424, 451, resulting

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 47

froman overcollection fromrate payers.

One objective of this exercise is to calculate a
new rate, which will collect a sufficient anbunt to cover
t he expenses but m nimze the anmbunt of interest
coll ected fromcustoners or paid by the Conpany. The
account bal ance is intended to fluctuate above and bel ow
zero dollars during the year with an i ntended net
I nterest expense that is close to zero.

Based on the projected bal ances, the new
proposed rate will help neet this goal. |If there are no
changes to the current rate, the Conpany woul d
significantly overcollect. The proposed energy
efficiency anortization rate is a decrease fromthe
current rate of $0.2612 to $0.20678 per dekatherm or a
reducti on of $0.05441 per dekatherm

The proposed decrease would coll ect the proper
amount for the next 12 nonths and m nim ze interest
expenses.

I f the Comm ssion approves this application,
typi cal residential custoners using 80 dekatherns a year
will see a decrease in their annual bill of $4.36, or
0. 68 percent, independent of any other decrease or
I ncrease.

The Division supports Domnion's request to

anortize the energy efficiency deferred account bal ance

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 48

and recomends the Comm ssion approve the application on
an interimbasis until the D vision conpletes a nore
t hor ough review, commonly called an "audit."

The proposed rates are in the public interests
and represent just and reasonable rates for Utah
custoners. The Division reviewed the tariff sheets
provi ded and recommends Commi ssion approve the
application as presented.

The Division will continue to nonitor the
overal | program and individual neasures to ensure that
the public interest continues to be served. Thank you.

Q Thank you, M. Oton.

MR JETTER. | have no further questions.
M. Oton is available for cross-exam nation and
Conmi ssi on questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Any questions?

M5. NELSON- CLARK: The Conpany has no questi ons.
Thanks.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And | have no questions.

Thank you, M. Oton.

THE W TNESS: Thank you

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.

MR JETTER  Thank you. The Division would |ike
to next call JJ Alder

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 49

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norning, M. Al der.

THE W TNESS: Good nor ni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the
truth?

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Pl ease proceed.

JJ ALDER,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR JETTER

Q M. Alder, would you please state your nanme and
occupation for the record.

A Yes. My nane is JJ Alder, and | ama utility
anal yst .

Q Thank you. And to clarify, you are a utility
anal yst for the Division, Uah D vision of Public
Utilities; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q Thank you. 1In the course of your enploynent
with the Division, have you had an opportunity to

revi ew - -

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 50

MR. JETTER. Excuse ne, |'msilencing ny phone
here. I'magetting a call from soneone el se at the
Division, actually. | apologize. And nowit's going to
ring my conputer also, so bear with ne for just a nonent.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: No probl em

MR JETTER |I'mclear here. | apologize to
everyone for that.

Q (BY MR JETTER ) I'mgoing to ask you sone
broad questions just for efficiency.

So with respect to Dockets No. 20-057-14, 15,
16, and 17, have you had the opportunity in all of those
dockets to review the application materials and attached
exhibits that were filed by Dom ni on Energy U ah?

A Yes.

Q And upon reviewi ng those, did you create and
cause to be filed comment fromthe Division of Public
Utilities dated October 19th, 2020, to each of those four
docket s?

A Yes.

Q And the comrents filed in each of those four
dockets, they were the sanme comments filed in each
docket; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. And so I'd like -- do you have any

corrections or changes you' d |ike to make to the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 51

conment s?

A No.

Q Wul d you adopt those coments as your testinony
for each of those four dockets today?

A Yes.

Q Thank you.

MR JETTER 1'd like to nove at this time to
enter into the record of the four dockets the comments
filed by M. Alder and the Division of Public Uilities
and note that it's the same docunent filed in each of the
four separate dockets.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. Any objections?

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  No obj ecti on.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

Q (BY MR JETTER ) And now, M. Alder, have you
prepared a brief summary of the Division's review and
recommendation for the each of those dockets?

A | have.

Q Pl ease go ahead.

A. Yes. Docket No. 20-057-14, known as the 191
pass-through application, asks for Conmm ssion approval
for an increase of $41.5 mllion in the comodity
conponent and a decrease of $1.9 million to the supplier

of the non gas conponent of the natural gas rates for a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 52

net increase of $39.6 mllion.

The primary reason for the requested increase is
due to actual gas costs, which were higher than the
forecasted costs used to establish rates, and the
subsequent undercol |l ection of gas costs in the 191
account .

For the test year ending Cctober 31st, 2021, it
Is anticipated that approximately 50.4 percent of the
total gas requirenent will be satisfied fromthe Wexpro
cost of service, gas production, and the remaining 49.6
percent wll be purchased through existing and future
contracts as well as stock market purchase transactions.

If this docket is approved, individually, a
typical GS custonmer will see an increase in their annual
bill of $28.40, or an increase of 4.44 percent.

The Division reconmmends that the proposed rate
be approved until full audit of the 191 account can be
conpl et ed.

The Division believes that the requested changes
are in the public interest and recomends that the
proposed rate changes be approved with an effective date
of Novenber 1st, 2020.

That concl udes ny summary of the 191
application. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. M. Cark, do you

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Page 53

have any questions?

M5. NELSON- CLARK: | have no questions. Thanks.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:

Q | just have one, M. Al der.

A Sur e.

Q Do you agree with the way that Dominion is
calculating the total forecast gas costs by including
t hat $20,428 credit as part of the total forecast cost?

A At this tine, | do. The Divisionis willing to
work with the Conpany noving forward, though, should any
changes be deened necessary.

Q Ckay. Thank you. That's all 1 have.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Jetter, please cal
your next -- or continue with M. Alder, | suppose.
MR. JETTER. Ch, okay. Yeah.

Q (BY MR JETTER') M. Alder, with respect to
t he 20-057-15 docket, do you have a summary of the
Di vision's recommendation for that docket?

A Yes.

Q Pl ease go ahead.

A Docket No. 20-057-15, or the transportation in
bal ance charge, was established to charge transportation

custonmers for the supplier of non gas services that are

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 54

bei ng used on the Conpany's natural gas distribution
system

The calculation of this rate is based on the
met hodol ogy approved in Docket No. 14-057-31 and is to be
adj usted with each pass-through filing and in the next
general rate case.

The proposed change represents a decrease from
7.834 cents per dekathermto 7.69 cents per dekat herm and
I's cal cul ated based on the actual volunmes of
transportation custonmers for the 12 nont hs ending
August 31, 2020. This rate applies to custonmers that are
taki ng service under the transportation rate schedul es,
and any anmount collected is credited to the GS custoners
t hrough the 191 account.

This rate does not inpact all transportation
custoners in the same way and applies only if a
custoner's nom nations are outside of the fee of
5 percent daily tolerance limt.

Transportation custonmers can mnimze and
possi bly avoid this charge through accurate daily gas
nom nat i ons.

The Division believes that the requested changes
are in the public interest and recommends that the
proposed rate be approved with an effective date of

Novenber 1st, 2020.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 55

That concludes ny summary. Thank you.

MR JETTER And M. Alder is available for
cross-exam nati on and questions with respect to, |
bel i eve that was the 15 docket.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any questi ons,

Ms. Clark?

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And | have no questions.
Thank you, M. Al der.

M. Jetter?

Q (BY MR JETTER) And M. Alder, please go ahead
with the summary of the Division's recommendation in the
16 docket, the CET.

A Sure. Docket No. 20-057-16, known as the
Conservation Enabling Tariff, or CET, asks for Comm ssion
approval to anortize the August 2020 undercol |l ected
bal ance of $4.1 million. The Division has reviewed and
supports the application and the cal culations put forth
by the Conpany.

If this docket were approved, individually, a
typical GS custonmer would see an increase in their annual
bill of $3.24, or .51 percent. The increase in this rate
Is due to the renoval of credit anortization for the over
(i naudi bl e) or overcollection in a prior period.

The Division reconmends that the proposed rate

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 56

be approved with effective date Novenber 1, 2020.

That concl udes ny summary.

Q Thank you

MR JETTER  And now, M. Alder wll be
avai | abl e for questions and cross-examnation for the 16
docket .

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. C ark?

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you. And | don't
have any. Thank you.

Q (BY MR JETTER) M. Alder, would you pl ease
provide the Division's summary for the 20-057-17 docket.
And maybe I'Il ask you at this tinme to -- when you' ve
conpl eted that, also, if you wouldn't m nd, provide the
summary for the comnbination of the six dockets and the
effect on rates.

A Yes. Docket No. 20-057-17 is a request to
adj ust the | owincone assistance conponent of the DNG
rates and increase the annual assistance anount avail able
to qualifying custoners.

The Division has reviewed and supports the
application as submtted and agrees that the annual
credit should be increased from$77 to $79 per custoner.
| f this docket is approved, individually, a typical GS

customer will see an increase of .03 cents -- or 3 in

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 57

their annual bill.

Thi s program does not require an audit of the
I ndi vidual entries, and the Division believes that the
requested change is in the public interest.

The Division reconmends that the proposed rate
be approved with an effective date of Novenber 1, 2020.

In summary, the Division supports and recomrends
approval of the rate changes requested in all six of the
dockets discussed today. Approval should allow future
adj ust nents based on prudence findings and is a
reasonabl e acconmodation to avoid significant negative
I npacts that would result from sudden change to the
treatnment of the 191 account.

The Conservation Enabling Tariff and the
| ow-i ncome docket do not need an audit and can be
approved as final rates.

VWi | e each docket has been presented
I ndependently, the D vision has conpleted a summary of
t he conmbi ned i npact of all of the proposed changes. |If
all six dockets are approved, a typical GS customer will
see an increase of approximately $27.74 per year, or a
4.33 percent increase in the rates currently in effect.
Di vision believes the requested changes are in the public
I nterest and represent just and reasonable rates.

That concludes ny summary. Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 58

Q Thank you, M. Alder.

MR JETTER  The Division has no further
questions for M. Alder, and he is available for cross or
questions fromthe Conmm ssion.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. O ark?

MS5. NELSON- CLARK: The Conmpany has no questi ons.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:
Q Ckay. Sonething you said at the end kind of
made me think of a question. Did | hear you right, that

you said the conservation tariff and the | owincone rate

can be final; is that correct?
A Yes.
Q Ckay. |'mcurious about the STEP charge. |Is

that an interimcharge, or is that a final charge?

A That's a good question, and |I'm not 100 percent
sure. |'d have to ask another D vision enployee who
actually did the STEP.

MR JETTER | think M. Davis is still with us,
and he's the Division's anal yst who woul d have know edge
of that account.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Perfect.

M. Davis, is the STEP an account where interim

rates were contenplated, or is that a final rate?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 59

MR DAVIS. | believe in this portion of the
STEP program it's a final rate for this, but DEU can
cone back in and ask for further projects, so that rate
m ght change. So it probably woul d be considered nore of
an interimrate, depending on if they cone in wth nore
projects or not.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. |'d like to ask
Ms. Clark if that is her understanding.

Before you do that, am| correct that this is a
two-year pilot program the STEP charge, the STEP
funding; is that correct?

MR, DAVIS. Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay.

Ms. Clark, do you agree with M. Davis?

M5. NELSON- CLARK: Sort of, and perhaps | can
offer alittle clarification.

The Conm ssion approved the fundi ng anount and
the timng of the funding in a prior docket. And so the
request in this docket, the Conpany intends it to be a
request for final rates.

M. Davis is correct. There wll be future
requests for additional funding, and sone may be
preapproved by the Conmm ssion and would warrant final
rates. Some may warrant an audit. But for this docket

we believe that they should be final.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 60

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And actually, that was
what | gleaned fromthe information, although | don't
know that that was clear in your application, Ms. O ark.
So | just wanted to nmake sure that everybody was cl ear on
whether this was an interimor a final rate request. And
| believe that | agree that it's a final rate request.

| don't think | have any other questions other
than those. Am| forgetting anything? | don't want to
close the neeting without -- | don't think | am Ckay.

Does anybody have anything el se to add before we
adj our n?

M5. NELSON- CLARK:  Yeah. The only thing that
t he Conpany, that we would add is that we do appreciate
t he thorough review by the Comm ssion and the feedback
we've gotten today and | ook forward to further inproving
our process with that feedback. So thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you. Everybody
stay safe. Thank you for your tine. And we're
adj ourned. Thank you.

(The matter concluded at 10:18 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020 Page 61

CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )
SS.
County of Salt Lake )

I, Mchelle Mallonee, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do
hereby certify:

That the proceedings of said matter was
reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter transcri bed
into typewitten form

That the same constitutes a true and correct
transcription of said proceedi ngs so taken and
transcri bed,;

| further certify that I amnot of kin or
ot herwi se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action, and that | amnot interested in the

event thereof.

W TNESS M¥ HAND at Salt Lake City, Ut ah,
this 6th day of Novenber, 2020.

M chell e Mal |l onee, RPR, CCR

Ut ah CCR #267114-7801
Expires May 31, 2022

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: $0.05441..2021

$

$962,115 9:4

$0.05441 47:15
$0.20678 47:14
$0.2612 47:14
$1,083,300 9:9
$1,909,000 8:19
$1.7 32:12
$1.9 51:24

$20,000 16:3 22:7,13
23:2,6

$20,428 53:10
$24,862,215 8:22
$28.40 52:15
$29,000 11:7
$29,428 8:24
$29.40 9:17
$3.24 30:24 55:22
$39,557,000 8:16
$39.6 52:1

$4.1 30:23 55:17
$4.36 47:21
$4.38 35:10
$41,465,000 8:18
$41.5 51:23
$424,451 46:25
$496,641,349 8:15
$5.9 35:3
$500,000 38:3
$77 32:10

$79 32:10

-000- 4:2

0.68 47:22
05 38:10

191 8:21 10:25 11:1,10,
15,17,19 12:23 13:5,7,14
16:6 18:1 21:14,19 22:23
24:7,12,16,18,25 25:9
51:21 52:5,17,23 54:14

191000 24:21
19th 45:23 50:17

1st 28:10 31:4 32:20
38:24 46:23 52:22 54:25

1

1 9:22 15:22 19:8 20:3
22:13 35:15

1.1 7:16,25 15:22 19:8
26:25 27:5 29:23 30:7
31:24 34:6,14 36:19
37:4,11 43:5

1.3 26:25 27:5 36:19
37:7,11 43:5

1.4 43:5

1.5 9:6 15:10 16:7,9 19:7
29:24 30:7 31:24 43:5

1.6 34:6,14

1.8 7:16 8:1 28:2
12 47:17 54:10
14 4:16
14-057-31 54:4
15 50:10 55:4
16 50:11 55:13
17 50:11

19 4:6 41:23
19-057-28 37:5

19-057-33 38:142:20
43:19

2 19:8

2.18 38:14

2.8 30:18

20,000 20:20 32:14
20,428 18:18 20:5,18

20-057-14 4:6 6:19 7:25
8:1350:10 51:21

20-057-15 25:19 26:25
27:4 53:19,23

20-057-16 28:23 30:6
55:14

20-057-17 31:17 32:4
20-057-18 34:1,13 45:17

20-057-19 36:4 37:6,8,10
40:16 41:17 43:3

20-057-20 4:6
20-some 21:1

2020 8:21 9:22 28:10
31:4 32:20 35:15 38:1,24
41:23 42:18 43:3,6,13
45:23 46:20,23 50:17
52:22 54:11,25 55:16

2020-2021 32:15 35:6
2021 9:12 35:552:7

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: 22.099-cent..affairs

22.099-cent 8:22
28- 11:2

3 32:8

30 43:3

30th 46:20

31 43:1354:11

31st 9:12 38:142:18 52:7
33 38:9

333 7:12 26:14 29:18

4

4 9:10 16:7 19:9,10

4.44 9:18 52:15

412 22:9,13
412,048,452 15:17 18:18
412,068,880 15:14

49.6 52:10

495 24:6,9

495000 25:4

495008 13:11

5

5 27:24 28:5 54:18
50.4 52:8
51 30:25 55:22

6 9:6 16:9
68 35:10

7

7.69 28:154:8
7.834 54:8

8 16:10
8.07 38:16,21

80 9:17 30:25 35:11
38:1047:20

9

9 11:2 15:22 19:8
9.963 9:1
972 9:11

A

AARP 33:6
ability 33:15
absolutely 39:16
accept 40:5
accepts 44:10

accompanying 7:16,25
26:25 27:5 30:6 31:24
34:5,14 36:19 37:11

account 10:2511:2,9,10,
12,14,15,17,19,20 12:2,
3,5,2313:5,7,11,14 16:6
18:1,2,10 21:14 22:23
24:4,7,8,9,15,25 30:18
34:2 35:1 38:15 42:24
43:9 44:11 46:22 47:6,25
52:6,17 54:14

accounted 11:20

accounting 11:16 16:19
17:23 24:6

accounting-wise 12:8,22
accounts 12:538:21
accurate 46:2 54:20
acquaintance 12:10

actual 8:21 12:16 16:15,
22,2517:6,7,11,16,22,25
18:11,14,21 52:3 54:9

add 12:12 15:24 17:21
18:18,24 21:4 22:4 23:1
38:15

added 15:24 18:22
19:16,18 20:13 23:6

adding 16:14,22 19:25
20:2 22:24

addition 8:24 9:7 24:1
38:12

additional 33:21 39:13

address 7:10,12 26:12,
14 29:16,17

adjourn 40:1
adjust 33:16
adjusted 54:5

adjustment 27:17 32:6
35:4

admission 7:24 27:4
30:5 34:13 37:10

admitted 8:527:9 30:10
34:18 37:17 42:11 46:13
51:14

adopt 7:20 26:19,21 30:3
32:1 34:9 36:23 42:3
46:3 51:3

affairs 26:16

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: affect..bill

affect 18:9
agree 53:8
agreed 14:16,21

agreement 9:9 13:21,23,
24 15:1 42:23

ahead 6:17,25 16:17
21:23 25:18 42:17 46:19
51:20 53:22 55:11

Alder 5:11 48:25 49:1,8,
15,17 51:9,16 53:6,16,18
55:2,9,11

allocate 20:19 21:8
allocations 38:7
allowed 9:21

amortization 8:20 9:5,10
18:4,5 30:19 34:25 47:13
55:23

amortize 30:17 46:22
47:2555:16

amortizing 9:4,8

amount 17:6,7 19:18,19
20:14,15 47:3,4,17 54:13

amounts 12:16
analysis 46:16

analyst 7:14 29:21 49:18,
20

analysts 23:13

annual 9:18 30:23 32:7,9
35:2 47:21 52:14 55:21

annually 30:20 38:11

anticipated 32:11,14
52:8

apologies 40:5

apologize 13:16 39:10
40:4 44:18 50:3,6

appearances 4:9
appears 39:11
applicant 4:10

application 7:16,24 9:16
10:10 19:15 26:24 27:4
29:23 30:6,20 31:23
34:5,13 36:19 37:10
41:18 43:2,4 45:18 46:21
47:19 48:1,8 50:12 51:22
52:24 55:18

applied 28:3

applies 38:20 54:11,16
apply 38:16
appropriately 27:18

approval 8:15 28:9 34:25
38:24 46:21 51:22 55:16

approve 43:17 48:1,7

approved 9:16 12:19
30:24 31:3 32:19 35:9,14
37:24 38:2,7 52:13,17,21
54:4,24 55:20

approves 47:19
approving 37:2542:20
approximately 52:8
asks 8:14 51:22 55:15
Assessment 38:3
assign 14:9

assigned 14:4 16:3
assigning 14:11

assistance 4:18 31:17
32:6 337

assistant 32:9
Associates 9:15
assuming 6:10 8:2 44:10

assumption 6:13

attached 43:4 45:18
50:12

Attorney 4:25
attorneys 5:20
attributes 14:4,9,11
audit 48:352:17

August 8:21 12:1 38:1
42:18 43:13 54:11 55:16

avoid 54:20
avoided 40:22
await 25:6
aware 33:12

B

back 11:12 12:8,20 13:16
15:8,1017:11,16 18:15
19:7,13 22:24 23:2,6,18
24:2 25:9 39:8

balance 8:21 22:20 24:4
34:2 35:1 38:17 46:22,25
47:6,25 53:24 55:17

balances 47:9

balancing 30:18 38:15,
21 42:24 43:9

based 12:17 22:22 35:4
38:7 43:16 47:9 54:3,9

basis 35:14 48:2
bear 50:4
beginning 25:8
believes 52:19 54:22
big 40:22

bill 43:6 47:21 52:15
55:22

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: bills..company

bills 32:13

bit 5:8 10:12,14 11:13
12:14,15 21:17 23:25
33:7 39:19

Blue 14:20 15:2
Bob 5:11
book 11:9

booked 11:1,15,24 13:13
24:4,5

borne 27:22
break 21:16 25:9
briefly 40:12
broad 50:9
broker 14:22
budgeted 35:5

business 7:10,11 26:12,
13 29:16,17

C

Calc 43:6

calculate 15:25 20:8,14
22:24 47:2

calculated 39:18 54:9
calculating 53:9
calculation 22:16 23:4
54:3

calculations 55:18

call 5:3,5,11,22 6:19
25:21 28:20 33:22 36:6
40:8,12,13,17 44:15,22
48:25 50:2 53:15

called 7:3 14:20 26:4
29:9 36:12 41:5 45:6
48:3 49:9

calls 28:24
Cambridge 9:15
care 6:6

carrying 38:16,18,20
42:24 43:10 44:9,10

carve 13:7
case 38:854:6
Center 38:3

cents 9:2,11 28:1 32:8
38:9 54:8

CET 30:1955:13,15
cetera 10:13

chain 14:14
chance 39:23
change 43:6 547

charge 4:20 25:19 27:17,
21 28:3,6 38:16,18,20
42:24 43:10 44:9,10
53:24 54:20

charges 9:5

check 12:7
checking 11:25

City 7:12 26:14 29:18
clarification 15:6
clarify 13:23 49:19
clarity 5:24 6:9

Clark 5:22 6:16 31:13
44:2.14,18 46:11 52:25
55:6

class 9:111:7,8 13:8
15:23 16:2,4 17:3 18:16
19:3 20:8,11,15,20,25
21:3,5,8,11,18

classes 16:1 20:9,10

21:2,20 38:6
clear 14:24 19:20 50:6
clearer 22:1
close 47:8

CNG 8:2510:20 11:4,5
19:9

code 12:2

collect 22:10 27:18 35:7
47:3,16

collected 38:6 47:5
54:13

Column 15:12 16:11 19:9
combination 17:22
comfortable 23:14
comment 46:8 50:16

comments 5:7 41:22
42:7 45:22 46:1,3 50:20,
2151:1,3,8

Commission 4:58:14
9:2512:19 25:18 28:13
30:20 31:7 32:23 35:18
37:24 38:2,23 39:1 41:22
42:19,22 43:17 44:1
45:22 46:21 47:19 48:1,
7,15 51:22 55:15

Commission's 4:8 36:1
43:8,13,19

commodity 8:18,20 9:1,
21 15:13,20,24 16:1
20:9,13,14 51:23

commonly 48:3

company 6:18 7:13,15,
23 8:99:3,7 14:1 25:21
26:15 27:3,12,16,22
28:9,22,24 29:20,22
30:5,14,16,19,22 31:3,15
32:4,5,8,18 33:8,14,24

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: Company's..deemed

34:12,22,24 35:2,6,9,13
36:6 37:9,19,21 38:13,
19,20,23 42:10 44:3
47:5,11 48:18 53:12
55:19

Company's 4:19 6:1 8:25
27:19 28:12 30:18 38:8,
13 54:1

completed 52:18
completes 48:2
compliance 14:20 43:13
complicated 21:17
complies 43:8

component 18:11,12
51:24,25

components 8:17
computer 50:4
concluded 33:13

concludes 9:23 31:5
32:21 35:16 43:7,12,22
52:23 55:1

confirm 12:21 13:10
17:20

confuse 13:17
confused 13:17
confusion 13:22

conservation 4:17 28:23
30:17 55:15

consideration 33:8
consultant 41:14 45:15
contents 7:20 34:9 36:23
context 13:20

continue 9:3,8 34:25
48:9 53:16

continues 28:6 48:11

contract 10:22 12:19
15:1

contracts 13:352:12

correct 12:6 15:3 16:15
22:16 23:3 24:10 25:2
44:11,12 49:21 50:22

corrections 37:1,3,12
41:25 45:25 50:25

cost 8:159:13 15:13
18:19,22,24 19:2 37:23
38:5,7 52:10 53:10

costs 8:18,19 9:4 15:21
16:1,14,21,23 18:22
19:16,17,18,23,24,25
20:9,13,19 21:12,15,18
27:18,21 39:19 52:3,4,5
53:9

counsel 4:12

cover 47:3

coverage 8:15

COVID 33:5

create 41:21 45:21 50:15

created 11:6

credit 9:1,10 10:19 11:1,
6,8 15:23,24,25 16:3,16
17:1 20:7,10,11,12,15,24
21:2,4,5,7,10 24:6 32:9
33:14 53:10 55:23

credited 21:11 54:13

credits 11:8 13:19 14:1,

2,12,15,16 17:1,13,15
18:13 19:4 24:4

cross 39:3

cross-examination 9:25
10:7 28:13 31:7 32:23
33:2 35:18 39:1 43:25

44:5 48:14 53:4 55:3
crunch 23:9
curious 11:16,19

current 34:25 46:24
47:11,14

customer 9:16 14:5
30:25 32:8,10 35:11
38:6,10 52:14 55:21

customer's 54:17

customers 14:7,8,17
17:7,16 19:4 21:9 22:25
23:127:23 32:12,14 35:8
47:5,20 48:6 53:25
54:10,11,13,16,19

cut 21:23

D

daily 54:18,20
data 17:23
date 38:24 52:21 54:24

dated 37:25 41:23 45:23
50:17

Davis 5:11 40:17,18
41:4,11,13 42:8,14 43:25
44:7,15

deal 11:3

dealing 17:25
debit 8:22 9:5
decided 10:24 25:8

decrease 8:19 35:2,10
47:13,16,21,22 51:24
54:7

decreasing 8:25
deemed 53:13

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: deferred..excuse

deferred 34:2 35:1 46:22

47:25

dekatherm 8:22 9:2,11
47:14,15 54:8

dekatherms 9:17 27:19,
22,24 31:1 35:11 38:11
47:20

demand 33:14
dent 22:9
derived 15:16
designated 4:8
determined 42:22

DEU 6:37:258:19:6
11:912:18 15:10 16:6
19:7,8 27:5 30:7 34:6
37:11 43:5

developed 9:13
differ 28:4

difference 15:18 23:5
39:19

difficult 19:21

DIRECT 7:7 26:8 29:13
36:16 41:9 45:10 49:13

direction 7:18 27:1 30:1
34:7

discussed 33:6,10,13
distribution 27:20 54:1
divided 27:23

Division 4:235:2,3,10
6:5 33:6 40:5,13 41:14,
22 42:7 43:4,7,16 44:21
45:15,23 46:8 47:24
48:2,6,9,24 49:20,24
50:3,16 51:9 52:16,19
53:11 54:22 55:17,25

Division's 43:11 46:16

51:17 53:20 55:12

docket 4:15,16,17,18,20,
21 5:6 6:19,20 7:15,24
8:10,13 25:18 26:18,24
27:4,13,16 28:23,24
29:22 30:6,15,16 31:16,
17,18 32:4,5 34:1,3,13,
23,24 36:2,4,20 37:5,7,
10,20,21 38:1,2 40:16
41:16,19,22 42:19 43:3,
19 45:16,19,23 46:17
50:22 51:21 52:13 53:19,
20,23 54:4 55:4,13,14,20

docket along 31:23

dockets 4:5,16 5:25
23:17,19 25:20 50:10,12,
18,21 51:4,8,11,18

document 51:10

documents 7:20 29:25
34:9 36:23 37:2

dollar 21:2
dollars 11:347:7

Dominion 4:12 8:13
10:24 42:21 43:2,20
46:20 50:13 53:8

Dominion's 43:4,7,11,17
47:24

DPU 44:10
DPU's 44:8
due 52:355:23

duly 7:326:4 29:9 41:5
45:6 49:9

duplicating 20:24

E

EDT 9:8

education 10:12

effect 9:21 22:7,12 23:20
31:4 32:19 35:15 37:23

effective 28:9 38:24
46:23 52:21 54:24

efficiency 4:18 34:1 35:1
46:22,24 47:13,25 50:9

efficient 5:8
employment 49:23

enabling 4:17 28:24
30:17 55:15

ending 9:12 17:17 52:7
54:10

energy 4:12,17,18 8:14
9:14,15 31:17 32:6,9
34:1 35:1 36:5 37:22
42:21,24 46:22,24 47:12,
2550:13

ensure 48:10

enter 51:8

entering 46:8

entire 40:21

Eric 5:11 44:22 45:5,14
establish 43:8 52:4
established 9:9 53:24
estimate 17:12
everybody's 13:9
exact 11:11 12:1 24:17

EXAMINATION 7:7 26:8
29:13 36:16 41:9 45:10
49:13

Excel 22:6
exchange 14:22

excuse 4:6 31:14 38:5
44:17 50:1

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: excused..Hogle

excused 40:20
exercise 47:2

exhibit 9:6 15:10,22 16:7
19:7,8 37:4,5,7

exhibits 7:16,25 22:1
26:25 27:5 29:23 30:7
31:24 34:6,14 36:19
37:11 41:18 43:5 50:13

existing 52:11
expenditures 35:5
expense 35:847:8
expenses 47:4,18
explain 19:21 20:22
explanation 12:14 23:25
expressed 19:10

F

Fall 43:6

familiar 31:21 34:3 36:21
faux 40:22

fee 54:17

FERC 11:20 24:7,9,13
figure 11:13

file 30:19

filed 5:18 7:15 41:18,21
43:2 45:22 46:21 50:13,
16,20,21 51:9,10

filing 30:21 43:7,11
45:17,18 54:5

final 36:2

finally 4:19
financial 12:1 46:24
find 12:3

Fleet 10:21 12:18 13:3,
21,22,24 14:2,6,25

fluctuate 47:6
footnote 16:7,8 19:8,10

forecast 16:14,20,21
17:9,14,23 18:8,12,19,
22,24 19:17 22:21,22
53:9,10

forecasted 9:14 35:5
52:4

forecasting 19:24
formality 26:18

forward 25:7 53:12

full 7:9 26:12 29:15 52:17
funding 4:21 38:2,6
future 18:943:152:11

42:18 44:23,24 49:1,2
grateful 12:14
great 36:9 39:21
green 14:9,11
group 6:11 9:14 14:20

GS 9:16 22:2552:14
54:13 55:21

guess 10:17 16:16,18
17:5,12,15 18:20 19:12
21:16 24:13

H

G

gained 10:18

gas 8:159:9,13,14 13:25
14:4,6,10,13,21 15:13,21
18:7,22 19:2 21:12 24:7,
14 32:13 51:25 52:3,5,9,
10 53:9,25 54:1,20

general 38:8 54.6
General's 4:25
generate 13:25 14:15
generated 8:25 13:20

give 6:417:11 20:10,11,
19 23:25

giving 18:15
goal 47:10

good 4:3,24 10:15,16
15:5 25:6 29:1,2 33:18
36:7 39:22 40:18,19

happened 18:1
happy 39:8

hear 5:25

heard 12:17 24:20

hearing 4:3,4,9,22 5:1,4,
12,16 6:2,16,21,24 8:2,5
10:1,5,8 12:4,9 14:23
15:5,7 17:19 18:17 19:6
20:4,16 22:2,19 23:8,12,
23 24:3 25:12,23 26:1
27:6,9 28:14,17,20 29:1,
3,6 30:8,10 31:8,10,13,
19 32:24 33:3,22 34:15,
18 35:20 36:3,7 37:13,16
39:2,5,21,25 40:4,18,20
41:1 42:9,11,23 44:2,6,
14,17,23,25 45:3 46:10,
13 48:16,20,23 49:1,3,6
50:551:12,14 52:25
53:5,15 55:5,8

heating 32:13
helpful 23:9,24
higher 52:3

Hogle 4:3,7,22 5:12,16
6:2,16,21,24 8:2,5 10:1,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: hold..looked

5,812:4,9 14:23 15:5,7
17:19 18:17 19:6 20:4,16
22:2,19 23:8,12,23 24:3
25:12,23 26:1 27:6,9
28:14,17,20 29:1,3,6
30:8,10 31:8,10,13,19
32:24 33:3,22 34:15,18
35:20 36:3,7 37:13,16
39:2,5,21,25 40:4,18,20
41:1 42:9,11 44:2,6,14,
17,23,25 45:3 46:10,13
48:16,20,23 49:1,3,6
50:551:12,14 52:25
53:5,15 55:5,8

hold 7:13 26:15 29:19
hope 33:19

idea 25:6

identified 37:12 42:7
46:9

I 7:14 29:21

imbalance 4:20 25:19
27:17,21 28:1,3,6

imbalanced 27:19,22,24
impact 54:15
implement 37:22
inaudible 55:24
include 10:25 20:18
included 12:23 21:11
includes 8:20
including 53:9
incorporate 38:14

increase 8:16,17,18
9:17,18 30:23,24 32:7,9
38:947:23 51:23 52:1,2,

14,15 55:21,22
independent 47:22
individual 48:10
individually 52:13 55:20
Industrial 38:3

information 10:15 12:24
18:11,12 39:11,13

intended 28:7 47:6,7
intends 5:3

interest 9:19 23:24 28:8
31:2 32:18 35:8,13 38:23
43:15 47:4,8,17 48:11
52:20 54:23

interests 48:4
interim 48:2
interjected 40:22
Intermountain 38:2
internal 35:14
introduce 42:6
introduced 5:20
involved 13:18

Ipson 4:15 6:19,21 7:2,9,
11,15 8:8 9:24 10:9 13:2
15:8,9 22:4,15 24:2,3
25:12

issue 40:7
issued 42:19

J

Jackson 4:16 28:25 29:8,
15,17,19,22 30:13 31.:6,
11,16,20 32:3,22 33:4,25
34:1,21 35:17,21,23

Jennifer 4:12

Jesse 28:24 29:8,17

Jessica 4:146:197:2,11
13:9

Jessie 4:16

Jetter 4:24,256:9 8:2,4
10:2,3 27:8 28:15,16
30:9 31:8,9 32:24,25
34:16,17 35:19 37:13,15,
17 39:3,4 40:3,8,10,21
41:2,10 42:6,13,14 43:24
44:20,21 45:11 46:7,14,
15 48:13,24 49:14 50:1,
6,8 51:7,16 53:15,17,18
55:2,10,11

JJ 5:11 48:25 49:8,17

Jordan 4:19 11:23 13:10
25:21 26:3,13 36:6,11

jump 13:16
Justin 4:24

K

kind 17:9,16 18:3,10
21:14,19 40:6

knew 24:22

L

Lake 7:12 26:14 29:18
language 24:14 38:14
leads 9:5

light 42:22

limit 54:18

listed 11:8 37:5 38:21
listing 16:10

looked 12:20

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: lot..October

lot 39:9
low-income 32:6
lower 28:2
lumped 21:15

M

made 14:18

make 5:18 14:23 17:10
21:16 22:1,9,23 23:5,14
33:20 37:1 42:1 46:1
50:25

makes 15:18 33:19
manage 27:22
manager 26:16
managing 15:2 27:18
manner 38:18,19
manual 21:19
market 52:12
materials 45:18 50:12
means 19:23
measures 48:10
meet 47:10

meets 30:21
mention 44:8
mentioned 10:10 25:1
methodology 54:4
MFS 22:25

million 22:9,13 30:23
32:12 35:351:23,24 52:1
55:17

mind 6:6
minimize 47:4,17 54:19

minimizing 35:8
miscellaneous 13:11
24:19 25:1,3
mislabel 37:4

mix 17:9

model 16:6 23:21
modifying 38:13
moment 50:4
money 17:318:14
monitor 48:9
months 47:17 54:10

morning 4:3,24 29:1,2
36:7 40:18,19 41:12
42:18 44:19,23,24 45:13
49:1,2

move 25:6,18 27:3 28:23
36:137:942:6 46:7 51:7

moves 7:23 30:5 34:12
moving 53:12

N

37:9,18 38:25 42:10 44:3
46:12 48:18 51:13 53:2
55:7

net 27:22 47:7 52:1

NGV 9:111:7,8 13:8,15
14:8,17 15:23 16:2,3
17:3 18:15 19:3 20:8,11,
15,20,25 21:3,5,8,11

nomination 28:5
nominations 54:17,21
non-gas 8:19

note 51:10

noticed 4:4 39:7

November 9:22 28:10
31:4 32:20 35:15 38:24
46:23 52:22 54:25

number 11:20 15:16
19:10,15 20:5 21:1 24:15
37:5

numbers 5:6 15:9,19
numerical 5:6 40:15

natural 13:24 14:4,13,21
51:2554:1

needed 15:23
needing 33:7

negative 19:10 20:2
46:25

Nelson 31:13

Nelson-clark 4:11,12
5:15,24 6:8,14,18 7:1,8,
23 8:8 9:24 25:17 26:9
27:3,10,11 28:12,22
29:7,14 30:12,13 31:6,
15,20 32:22 33:24 34:12,
20,21 35:17,23 36:4,17

O

oath 31:21 36:8

objection 8:3,4 27:7,8
30:8 42:9,10 46:10,12
51:13

objections 30:9 34:15,17
37:14,15 39:2 51:12

objective 47:2
obligation 35:24
obtaining 13:18 14:9

occupation 41:12 45:13
49:16

October 41:23 45:23

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: offered..producer

50:17 52:7
offered 26:17
office 4:255:17 33:6

officer 4:3,8,22 5:4,12,16
6:2,16,21,24 8:2,5 10:1,
5,812:4,9 14:23 15:5,7
17:19 18:17 19:6 20:4,16
22:2,19 23:8,12,23 24:3
25:12,23 26:1 27:6,9
28:14,17,20 29:1,3,6
30:8,10 31:8,10,13,19
32:24 33:3,22 34:15,18
35:20 36:3,7 37:13,16
39:2,5,21,25 40:4,18,20
41:1 42:9,11 44:2,6,14,
17,23,25 45:3 46:10,13
48:16,20,23 49:1,3,6
50:551:12,14 52:25
535,15 55:5,8

official 24:13
offset 13:4,14
opened 14:14

opportunity 6:541:17
49:24 50:11

order 5:6,25 6:6,12 30:22
35:1 37:23,25 38:16
40:15,16 42:19 43:8,13,
19

Orton 5:11 44:22,23
45:5,12,14 46:9,15
48:12,14,21

over- 18:9
overcollect 47:12
overcollected 18:3

overcollection 47:1
55:24

P

paid 16:23 30:25 35:10
47:5

parenthesis 19:11

part 40:22 42:3 46:3
53:10

participate 32:15
participating 5:1
parties 5:19 42:21 43:21
pas 40:22

pass-through 4:15 6:20
8:1317:8,22,24 18:12
51:22 54:5

passing 14:17
pay 32:12 33:15,17
payers 47:1

percent 9:18 27:24 28:2,
530:25 35:10 38:10
47:22 52:8,11,15 54:18
55:22

perfectly 6:14

period 9:11 32:16 35:6
38:4 55:24

period's 17:17
permission 36:1
phone 50:1

piece 17:2518:5,8
pieces 18:14

PIRA 9:14

place 4:4

plan 36:5 37:22 42:24
planning 40:15

pleases 25:17

portion 8:20 14:16 15:13,
20,24

position 7:13 26:15
29:19 44:9 46:24

positive 19:15
possibly 54:20
posted 13:4
preparation 31:22
prepare 31:22

prepared 7:17 8:9 27:1,
12 29:25 34:6 51:17

present 5:96:3,5,10

presented 16:519:14
48:8

presenting 6:12
presiding 4:8

previous 19:13 26:18
28:2

previously 36:12
prices 9:14 17:23 18:7
primary 52:2

prior 55:24

problem 50:5

proceed 8:7,12 10:19
19:9 25:7,15 26:2,10
27:15 29:6 45:3 49:6

proceeding 43:1

proceeds 8:24 10:11,13,
17,18,25 11:3,18 12:15,
18 14:25 15:18 16:5
19:9,12,14 39:12,14 40:6

process 21:19
producer 14:12

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: production..request

production 52:10

program 32:15 37:24
38:15,17,18 43:21 46:25
48:10

progress 43:20
projected 35:547:9
proper 47:16

proposed 9:20 23:21
27:21 31:1 32:17 35:12
38:12 43:12,14 47:10,12,
16 48:4 52:16,21 54:7,24
55:25

proposes 38:13
proposing 32:9
provide 10:14
provided 5:7 48:7
provider 14:19

public 4:55:28:14 9:19
28:8 31:2 32:18 35:13
37:24 38:23 41:14,23
43:15 45:15 46:9 48:4,11
49:20 50:16 51:9 52:20
54:23

purchase 52:12

purchased 9:8,13 24:7,
14 52:11

purpose 28:7
purposes 16:19
put 12:2 23:6 55:18

guestion 11:22 12:16
16:12,18 19:13,20 33:4
44:7

guestions 9:2510:2,3,9
28:13,16,17 31:7,9,10
32:23,25 33:21 35:18,19
39:1,4,6 43:24 44:1,3
48:13,15,17,18,20 50:9
53:1,2 55:3,5,7,8

quick 44:7
qguickly 23:22

R

Q

gualification 14:12
qualifying 32:10,12
quarterly 43:21

rate 28:1 31:17 32:7 35:4
38:8 39:20 44:11 47:1,3,
10,11,13,14 52:16,21
54:3,6,11,12,15,24
55:22,25

rates 9:18,20 16:10
22:10,25 23:20 31:1,3,4
32:17,19 35:12,14,15
39:17 43:14 46:23 48:4,5
51:2552:4

reading 16:13
reason 5:14 52:2

reasonable 9:19 28:7
31:2 32:17 35:12 38:22
43:14 48:5

recent 38:8
recognize 16:25

recommendation 46:17
51:18 53:20 55:12

recommends 43:16 48:1,
7 52:16,20 54:23 55:25

reconciles 12:8
reconciling 19:22

record 4:97:10 10:16
26:12 29:16 39:15 40:11
41:12 42:7 45:13 46:8
49:16 51:8

recovery 37:23

reduced 19:16,17,19
20:5

reducing 19:2,25
reduction 19:23 47:15
refer 37:7

reflects 27:21

reform 9:10 17:5
regard 39:11

regular 14:8

regulatory 7:14 26:16
29:21

related 4:21 14:2,25 15:1
33:7 38:14 39:13 44:11

relief 8:9 27:12 30:14
32:4 34:22 37:19

relieve 35:24

remain 31:16,21 33:25
remaining 52:10
remember 24:25 25:1
removal 55:23

renewable 10:18 13:24
14:3,13,21

report 42:19 43:20
represent 48:5
represented 5:20 12:13
representing 5:1
represents 8:16 54:7
request 8:20 9:20 47:24

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: requested..statements

requested 8:10 34:22
52:2,19 54:22

requesting 9:3,7 27:13
30:14,17,22 32:4,5 35:2
37:19

requests 27:16 28:9 31:3
32:18 35:13 38:23

requirement 30:21 52:9
requires 30:19 43:20

research 9:1511:13
12:20 13:9

residential 38:10 47:20
resolved 42:25

respect 41:16 45:16
50:10 53:18 55:3

respectfully 8:14
rest 18:7 25:7

result 10:21 30:24 32:7
35:938:9,17

resulting 28:1 46:25
return 17:3
returned 17:7 19:4

revenue 11:14 12:3,4
13:8,12 20:2 22:8,24
30:23 35:3,7

revenues 11:10 12:23
13:3,13 16:15,22 17:11
18:21 19:18,22 25:1,3

reverse 5:5,25 6:6 40:16

review 41:17 43:11,16
48:3 49:25 50:12 51:17

reviewed 36:18,20 43:4
45:17 48:6 55:17

reviewing 45:21 50:15
RIN 8:24 10:11,13,17,25

11:8,18 12:15,18 13:19,
2514:2,12,15,16 15:18,
22,2516:517:1,13,15
18:13 19:9,12,14 20:7
24:4,6 39:12,13 40:6

ring 50:4

Robert 40:17 41:4,13
Row 15:12

run 10:20 17:2

S

sales 14:5,10 16:1 21:20
Salt 7:12 26:14 29:18
satisfied 52:9

Saver 10:22 12:19 13:3,
21,22,24 14:2,6 15:1

schedules 54:12
season 32:13

Section 30:18 38:14,16,
21

seeking 46:21

seeks 34:24 37:21
sense 33:19,20
separate 14:351:11
September 43:3 46:20
sequence 6:1

serve 28:7

served 48:11

service 4:5 8:14 27:23
28:4 37:24 38:7 52:10
54:12

services 53:25
set 18:4

settlement 37:25 42:20
share 14:16

sheets 43:12,18 48:6
shown 9:5

shows 46:25
signatories' 42:22
significantly 47:12
silencing 50:1

similar 17:5 38:18,19
simplistic 21:13
simply 5:6

sir 26:12

skills 22:6

SNG 9:4,21

sort 19:22

source 14:3,20 15:2
South 7:12 26:14 29:18

speak 4:15,16 13:19
33:25

specific 12:16 13:7 15:23
21:18

specifically 13:8,14 16:2,
4 20:15,25 21:5

stand 31:16
start 40:16
started 12:11
starting 4:10 37:3

state 7:9,12 26:11,14
29:15,18 41:11 45:12
49:15

stated 12:21 24:1
statements 12:1

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing
October 27, 2020

Index: station..transportation

station 8:2510:20 11:4
14:8
stations 13:2514:7.,9

step 4:21 38:15,17,18
42:24 43:2,9,20 44:11

Stephenson 4:19 11:25
12:7 13:16 15:4 25:13,
22,23 26:3,11,13,17,24
27:11 28:11,18 36:6,8,
11,18 37:12,18 38:25
39:6

stipulation 37:25 42:20

stock 52:12

Street 7:12 29:18

sub-account 24:19

sub-accounts 24:24

submit 23:12 39:13
40:11

submitted 29:23
subsequent 52:5
subtract 20:12
subtracting 20:2
sufficient 39:11 47:3

summarize 30:14 32:3
34:22 37:19

summary 8:9 9:23 26:10
27:12 31:5 32:21 35:16
40:14 42:15 43:22 46:16
51:17 52:23 53:19 55:1,
12

Summers 12:10,12,17
13:117:18,20,21 19:1,13
20:1 21:22 22:2,3,20
23:11,16 25:11,13 39:7,
16,23

supervise 31:22

supplement 10:16 39:15

supplier 8:19 51:24
53:25

supply 14:14
supports 47:24 55:18
suppose 10:11 53:16

surcharge 8:23 9:1 36:5
37:23 38:8,12 43:2,9,17

Surcredit 9:10
surcredits 17:6

sustainable 36:5 37:22
42:23

swear 6:21 25:24 29:3
40:24 44:25 49:3

sworn 7:4 26:5,20,21
29:10 36:13 41:6 44:22
45:7 49:10

system 27:20 54:2

T

taking 5:24 22:7,12
54:12

talking 12:516:14

tariff 4:17 12:6 18:5
24:25 28:24 30:17,18
38:13,21 42:25 43:5,10,
12,17 48:6 55:15

tax 9:1017:5
technical 41:14 45:14
telling 18:20,23

test 18:23 32:15 35:6
52:7

test-year 15:13,21 21:12

testified 7:512:13,22,25
15:2 23:15 26:6 29:11

36:14 41:7 45:8 49:11
testify 24:20
testifying 15:9 35:24

testimony 7:21 26:17,19,
21 30:3 32:1 34:10 36:24
42:3,15 46:4 51:3

thankfully 40:21
thing 21:14 40:21
things 13:17
thinking 23:16
thousand 11:2 21:2
threshold 27:25

time 4:46:1017:17 19:21
23:9 35:8 39:14,20 46:7
51:7 53:11

today 4:14 7:21 10:11
12:13,22 24:1 30:3 32:1
34:10 36:24 42:4 46:4
51:4

tolerance 27:24 54:18
top 15:12 37:4

total 9:18 13:7 15:21
19:17,19,23 20:13 21:1,4
22:20,21,22 43:6 52:9
53:9,10

totaling 9:9

track 17:10 40:6
tracked 17:4
transactions 52:12
transferred 24:6
transport 13:24

transportation 4:20
25:19 27:17,23 28:2,4,6
36:5 37:22 42:23 53:23,
24 54:10,12,15,19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Public Hearing

October 27, 2020 Index: transported..Yvonne

transported 27:19
transporting 14:6
treatment 11:17 22:16
23:3

triggers 14:11
true-up 17:17

truth 6:22 7:4,5 25:24
26:5,6 29:4,10,11 36:13,
14 40:24 41:6,7 45:1,7,8
49:4,10,11

two-way 38:17

typical 9:16 19:24 30:25
32:8 35:11 38:10 47:20
52:14 55:21

typically 16:18 19:23
20:6

U

unbooked 24:12
uncontested 40:11
under-recovered 24:14

undercollected 8:21 9:4
18:3 55:16

undercollection 18:10
52:5

understand 16:21

understanding 11:18
16:13

unprotected 9:8
unrecovered 24:7
up 20:13 39:17
users 13:15

Utah 4:13,255:1 7:12
8:15 9:16 26:14 29:18
37:24 42:21 43:6 48:5

49:20 50:13

Utilities 5:2 41:15,23
45:15 46:9 49:21 50:17
51:9

utility 41:13,18 45:14,19
49:17,19

33:15,16,17 35:10,11
38:3,947:7,20 52:7

years 38:4

Yvonne 4:7

\%

vehicles 11:4

volumes 14:5 28:4,5
35:6 54:9

W

wanted 5:18 16:25 22:12
23:5

Wexpro 52:9
willingness 39:15
winter 18:8 32:13

witnesses 4:14 5:3,5,7,9,
106:1,3,4,5,11 12:18
25:7 40:8

wondering 20:5
word 24:5

words 19:15,20 20:17
21:9

work 39:1053:12

works 6:14 13:23 14:18,
21 20:6

write-up 44:8
wrong 44:19

Y

year 9:11,17 17:2 18:16,
2319:321:12 31:1 32:10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61

	Word Index
	Index: $0.05441..2021
	$0.05441 (1)
	$0.20678 (1)
	$0.2612 (1)
	$1,083,300 (1)
	$1,909,000 (1)
	$1.7 (1)
	$1.9 (1)
	$20,000 (5)
	$20,428 (1)
	$24,862,215 (1)
	$28.40 (1)
	$29,000 (1)
	$29,428 (1)
	$29.40 (1)
	$3.24 (2)
	$39,557,000 (1)
	$39.6 (1)
	$4.1 (2)
	$4.36 (1)
	$4.38 (1)
	$41,465,000 (1)
	$41.5 (1)
	$424,451 (1)
	$496,641,349 (1)
	$5.9 (1)
	$500,000 (1)
	$77 (1)
	$79 (1)
	$962,115 (1)
	-o0o- (1)
	0.68 (1)
	05 (1)
	1 (6)
	1.1 (15)
	1.3 (6)
	1.4 (1)
	1.5 (9)
	1.6 (2)
	1.8 (3)
	12 (2)
	14 (1)
	14-057-31 (1)
	15 (2)
	16 (2)
	17 (1)
	19 (2)
	19-057-28 (1)
	19-057-33 (3)
	191 (27)
	191000 (1)
	19th (2)
	1st (7)
	2 (1)
	2.18 (1)
	2.8 (1)
	20,000 (2)
	20,428 (3)
	20-057-14 (6)
	20-057-15 (5)
	20-057-16 (3)
	20-057-17 (2)
	20-057-18 (3)
	20-057-19 (7)
	20-057-20 (1)
	20-some (1)
	2020 (21)
	2020-2021 (2)
	2021 (3)

	Index: 22.099-cent..affairs
	22.099-cent (1)
	28- (1)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	30th (1)
	31 (2)
	31st (4)
	33 (1)
	333 (3)
	4 (4)
	4.44 (2)
	412 (2)
	412,048,452 (2)
	412,068,880 (1)
	49.6 (1)
	495 (2)
	495000 (1)
	495008 (1)
	5 (3)
	50.4 (1)
	51 (2)
	6 (2)
	68 (1)
	7.69 (2)
	7.834 (1)
	8 (1)
	8.07 (2)
	80 (5)
	9 (3)
	9.963 (1)
	972 (1)
	AARP (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (1)
	accept (1)
	accepts (1)
	accompanying (10)
	account (43)
	accounted (1)
	accounting (4)
	accounting-wise (2)
	accounts (2)
	accurate (2)
	acquaintance (1)
	actual (17)
	add (9)
	added (6)
	adding (5)
	addition (4)
	additional (2)
	address (6)
	adjourn (1)
	adjust (1)
	adjusted (1)
	adjustment (3)
	admission (5)
	admitted (8)
	adopt (10)
	affairs (1)

	Index: affect..bill
	affect (1)
	agree (1)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (6)
	ahead (10)
	Alder (14)
	allocate (2)
	allocations (1)
	allowed (1)
	amortization (9)
	amortize (4)
	amortizing (2)
	amount (10)
	amounts (1)
	analysis (1)
	analyst (4)
	analysts (1)
	annual (8)
	annually (2)
	anticipated (3)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (6)
	appearances (1)
	appears (1)
	applicant (1)
	application (27)
	applied (1)
	applies (3)
	apply (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (7)
	approve (3)
	approved (16)
	approves (1)
	approving (2)
	approximately (1)
	asks (3)
	Assessment (1)
	assign (1)
	assigned (2)
	assigning (1)
	assistance (5)
	assistant (1)
	Associates (1)
	assuming (3)
	assumption (1)
	attached (3)
	Attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	attributes (3)
	audit (2)
	August (7)
	avoid (1)
	avoided (1)
	await (1)
	aware (1)
	back (18)
	balance (12)
	balances (1)
	balancing (5)
	based (8)
	basis (2)
	bear (1)
	beginning (1)
	believes (2)
	big (1)
	bill (4)

	Index: bills..company
	bills (1)
	bit (10)
	Blue (2)
	Bob (1)
	book (1)
	booked (6)
	borne (1)
	break (2)
	briefly (1)
	broad (1)
	broker (1)
	budgeted (1)
	business (6)
	Calc (1)
	calculate (5)
	calculated (2)
	calculating (1)
	calculation (3)
	calculations (1)
	call (18)
	called (9)
	calls (1)
	Cambridge (1)
	care (1)
	carrying (7)
	carve (1)
	case (2)
	Center (1)
	cents (7)
	CET (3)
	cetera (1)
	chain (1)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	charge (17)
	charges (1)
	check (1)
	checking (1)
	City (3)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (2)
	clarity (2)
	Clark (9)
	class (21)
	classes (6)
	clear (3)
	clearer (1)
	close (1)
	CNG (5)
	code (1)
	collect (5)
	collected (3)
	Column (3)
	combination (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (11)
	Commission (27)
	Commission's (5)
	commodity (12)
	commonly (1)
	company (55)

	Index: Company's..deemed
	Company's (9)
	completed (1)
	completes (1)
	compliance (2)
	complicated (1)
	complies (1)
	component (4)
	components (1)
	computer (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (9)
	confirm (3)
	confuse (1)
	confused (1)
	confusion (1)
	conservation (4)
	consideration (1)
	consultant (2)
	contents (3)
	context (1)
	continue (5)
	continues (2)
	contract (3)
	contracts (2)
	correct (11)
	corrections (6)
	cost (13)
	costs (28)
	counsel (1)
	cover (1)
	coverage (1)
	COVID (1)
	create (3)
	created (1)
	credit (29)
	credited (2)
	credits (13)
	cross (1)
	cross-examination (13)
	crunch (1)
	curious (2)
	current (4)
	customer (10)
	customer's (1)
	customers (22)
	cut (1)
	daily (2)
	data (1)
	date (3)
	dated (4)
	Davis (11)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	debit (2)
	decided (2)
	decrease (9)
	decreasing (1)
	deemed (1)

	Index: deferred..excuse
	deferred (4)
	dekatherm (7)
	dekatherms (8)
	demand (1)
	dent (1)
	derived (1)
	designated (1)
	determined (1)
	DEU (16)
	developed (1)
	differ (1)
	difference (3)
	difficult (1)
	DIRECT (7)
	direction (4)
	discussed (3)
	distribution (2)
	divided (1)
	Division (35)
	Division's (5)
	docket (69)
	docket along (1)
	dockets (15)
	document (1)
	documents (5)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (2)
	Dominion (9)
	Dominion's (5)
	DPU (1)
	Dpu's (1)
	due (2)
	duly (6)
	duplicating (1)
	EDT (1)
	education (1)
	effect (8)
	effective (5)
	efficiency (8)
	efficient (1)
	employment (1)
	enabling (4)
	ending (4)
	energy (20)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	entering (1)
	entire (1)
	Eric (4)
	establish (2)
	established (2)
	estimate (1)
	everybody's (1)
	exact (3)
	EXAMINATION (7)
	Excel (1)
	exchange (1)
	excuse (5)

	Index: excused..Hogle
	excused (1)
	exercise (1)
	exhibit (9)
	exhibits (15)
	existing (1)
	expenditures (1)
	expense (2)
	expenses (2)
	explain (2)
	explanation (2)
	expressed (1)
	Fall (1)
	familiar (3)
	faux (1)
	fee (1)
	FERC (4)
	figure (1)
	file (1)
	filed (13)
	filing (6)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	financial (2)
	find (1)
	Fleet (9)
	fluctuate (1)
	footnote (4)
	forecast (17)
	forecasted (3)
	forecasting (1)
	formality (1)
	forward (2)
	full (4)
	funding (3)
	future (3)
	gained (1)
	gas (30)
	general (2)
	General's (1)
	generate (2)
	generated (2)
	give (6)
	giving (1)
	goal (1)
	good (18)
	grateful (1)
	great (2)
	green (2)
	group (3)
	GS (5)
	guess (10)
	happened (1)
	happy (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (95)
	heating (1)
	helpful (2)
	higher (1)
	Hogle (90)

	Index: hold..looked
	hold (3)
	hope (1)
	idea (1)
	identified (3)
	III (2)
	imbalance (7)
	imbalanced (3)
	impact (1)
	implement (1)
	inaudible (1)
	include (2)
	included (2)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	incorporate (1)
	increase (18)
	independent (1)
	individual (1)
	individually (2)
	Industrial (1)
	information (6)
	intended (3)
	intends (1)
	interest (15)
	interests (1)
	interim (1)
	interjected (1)
	Intermountain (1)
	internal (1)
	introduce (1)
	introduced (1)
	involved (1)
	Ipson (18)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	Jackson (21)
	Jennifer (1)
	Jesse (3)
	Jessica (5)
	Jessie (1)
	Jetter (53)
	JJ (4)
	Jordan (8)
	jump (1)
	Justin (1)
	kind (7)
	knew (1)
	Lake (3)
	language (2)
	leads (1)
	light (1)
	limit (1)
	listed (3)
	listing (1)
	looked (1)

	Index: lot..October
	lot (1)
	low-income (1)
	lower (1)
	lumped (1)
	made (1)
	make (14)
	makes (2)
	manage (1)
	manager (1)
	managing (2)
	manner (3)
	manual (1)
	market (1)
	materials (2)
	means (1)
	measures (1)
	meet (1)
	meets (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (2)
	methodology (1)
	MFS (1)
	million (9)
	mind (1)
	minimize (3)
	minimizing (1)
	miscellaneous (4)
	mislabel (1)
	mix (1)
	model (2)
	modifying (1)
	moment (1)
	money (2)
	monitor (1)
	months (2)
	morning (15)
	move (9)
	moves (3)
	moving (1)
	natural (6)
	needed (1)
	needing (1)
	negative (3)
	Nelson (1)
	Nelson-clark (45)
	net (3)
	NGV (23)
	nomination (1)
	nominations (2)
	non-gas (1)
	note (1)
	noticed (2)
	November (9)
	number (8)
	numbers (3)
	numerical (2)
	oath (2)
	objection (10)
	objections (7)
	objective (1)
	obligation (1)
	obtaining (2)
	occupation (3)
	October (4)

	Index: offered..producer
	offered (1)
	office (3)
	officer (91)
	official (1)
	offset (2)
	opened (1)
	opportunity (4)
	order (15)
	Orton (11)
	over- (1)
	overcollect (1)
	overcollected (1)
	overcollection (2)
	paid (4)
	parenthesis (1)
	part (4)
	participate (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (3)
	pas (1)
	pass-through (9)
	passing (1)
	pay (3)
	payers (1)
	percent (13)
	perfectly (1)
	period (5)
	period's (1)
	permission (1)
	phone (1)
	piece (3)
	pieces (1)
	PIRA (1)
	place (1)
	plan (3)
	planning (1)
	pleases (1)
	portion (5)
	position (5)
	positive (1)
	possibly (1)
	posted (1)
	preparation (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (7)
	present (4)
	presented (3)
	presenting (1)
	presiding (1)
	previous (3)
	previously (1)
	prices (3)
	primary (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (1)
	proceed (12)
	proceeding (1)
	proceeds (19)
	process (1)
	producer (1)

	Index: production..request
	production (1)
	program (8)
	progress (1)
	projected (2)
	proper (1)
	proposed (18)
	proposes (1)
	proposing (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (2)
	provider (1)
	public (22)
	purchase (1)
	purchased (5)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (3)
	qualification (1)
	qualifying (2)
	quarterly (1)
	question (8)
	questions (33)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	rate (23)
	rates (22)
	reading (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (8)
	recent (1)
	recognize (1)
	recommendation (4)
	recommends (7)
	reconciles (1)
	reconciling (1)
	record (14)
	recovery (1)
	reduced (4)
	reducing (2)
	reduction (2)
	refer (1)
	reflects (1)
	reform (2)
	regard (1)
	regular (1)
	regulatory (3)
	related (8)
	relief (6)
	relieve (1)
	remain (3)
	remaining (1)
	remember (2)
	removal (1)
	renewable (5)
	report (2)
	represent (1)
	represented (2)
	representing (1)
	represents (2)
	request (3)

	Index: requested..statements
	requested (5)
	requesting (10)
	requests (6)
	requirement (2)
	requires (2)
	research (4)
	residential (2)
	resolved (1)
	respect (5)
	respectfully (1)
	rest (2)
	result (6)
	resulting (2)
	return (1)
	returned (2)
	revenue (12)
	revenues (12)
	reverse (4)
	review (7)
	reviewed (6)
	reviewing (2)
	RIN (33)
	ring (1)
	Robert (3)
	Row (1)
	run (2)
	sales (4)
	Salt (3)
	satisfied (1)
	Saver (9)
	schedules (1)
	season (1)
	Section (4)
	seeking (1)
	seeks (2)
	sense (2)
	separate (2)
	September (2)
	sequence (1)
	serve (1)
	served (1)
	service (8)
	services (1)
	set (1)
	settlement (2)
	share (1)
	sheets (3)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	signatories' (1)
	significantly (1)
	silencing (1)
	similar (3)
	simplistic (1)
	simply (1)
	sir (1)
	skills (1)
	SNG (2)
	sort (1)
	source (3)
	South (3)
	speak (4)
	specific (4)
	specifically (7)
	stand (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (2)
	state (9)
	stated (2)
	statements (1)

	Index: station..transportation
	station (4)
	stations (3)
	step (10)
	Stephenson (24)
	stipulation (2)
	stock (1)
	Street (2)
	sub-account (1)
	sub-accounts (1)
	submit (3)
	submitted (1)
	subsequent (1)
	subtract (1)
	subtracting (1)
	sufficient (2)
	summarize (4)
	summary (16)
	Summers (22)
	supervise (1)
	supplement (2)
	supplier (3)
	supply (1)
	supports (2)
	suppose (2)
	surcharge (9)
	Surcredit (1)
	surcredits (1)
	sustainable (3)
	swear (6)
	sworn (10)
	system (2)
	taking (4)
	talking (2)
	tariff (16)
	tax (2)
	technical (2)
	telling (2)
	test (4)
	test-year (3)
	testified (12)
	testify (1)
	testifying (2)
	testimony (12)
	thankfully (1)
	thing (2)
	things (1)
	thinking (1)
	thousand (2)
	threshold (1)
	time (11)
	today (13)
	tolerance (2)
	top (2)
	total (16)
	totaling (1)
	track (2)
	tracked (1)
	transactions (1)
	transferred (1)
	transport (1)
	transportation (16)

	Index: transported..Yvonne
	transported (1)
	transporting (1)
	treatment (3)
	triggers (1)
	true-up (1)
	truth (27)
	two-way (1)
	typical (9)
	typically (3)
	unbooked (1)
	uncontested (1)
	under-recovered (1)
	undercollected (4)
	undercollection (2)
	understand (1)
	understanding (2)
	unprotected (1)
	unrecovered (1)
	up (2)
	users (1)
	Utah (14)
	Utilities (8)
	utility (6)
	vehicles (1)
	volumes (5)
	wanted (4)
	Wexpro (1)
	willingness (1)
	winter (2)
	witnesses (14)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	words (4)
	work (2)
	works (5)
	write-up (1)
	wrong (1)
	year (19)
	years (1)
	Yvonne (1)



